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CEIHAL ADMINISTpTIVE TBUNL 
GWkHTI BENCHGUyj15 

ORIGIN /PIICATION N, 

I 	 S 	PPLICft 
versus. 

-' 	Union of India &ors . . • S  • • • • S  • • 
Respondents, 

FOR THE ?LIC NT(Sy- 
 UVOf E

/  

• FOR THE REsRJMuJr (s)  

Notes 	?DTv - 
 

- 

- 

• 	:. 	 25.10.0 	Present: Hon.'ble Mr.Justice D.N. 
• 	' 	 Choudhury, Vice-Chairman. 

I 	 .•• . 	
•. 	 Heatd Mr.]3.K. Sharma learned counse] 

I  - 	 •, 	 -H•i. 	t 	 -' - 	•.- . for the applicant and Mr.B. L.Pathak 
I 	 , 	 - 

., - 	 .• 	
learned MdlC.G.S C for the respondents. 

i 	 - 	 Application is admitted. Call for 

.Vidc.;.-z 	 • 	 records. Issue notice on the respondents 
D&ted.... 	/ 	,. 	 . as to why the imçxxgned order (oaA2/A1/0/ 

]D(N)/95-96 dated 17.8.00 and 21.8.00 

Annexure 6 and Annexure 7.order dated 

03.10.2000 shall hot be remain suspended- 4 

Returnable by 6 'weeks. List on 8.12.00 

for orders. 

In the meaitime the' operation of thit  

• 	 -' 	
. impugned rder dated 17.8.00/21.800 

Annexure 6 and 03.10.2000 Annexure 7 shal 
.i 	&C 	 remain suspended and the respondents are 

No i-4± 	 restrained for. making. any steps for reco- 
21cqJ' 	 very of the amount as mentioned in the 

petition. 	: 	• 	• 	- 	- 

• 	 im 	. . • 	• 	 Vice-Chairman 

2P 
7FTth 	7ra- . 	 •. 	• 

e sperk ê.&L 	 • • 

'8.12.0 	on the. prayer 'of Mr.B.C.Pathak, learnem  
• 	Addl.C.G. S.C. fotir weeks time is granted 

24DZ4 M 	 for filing of written, statement. List on 

9.1.2001 for filing of written statement 

• 	\ 	 • 	 and further orders. . 

I . 	 1m 	
. 



O.A.No.356/2000 

10.1.2001 Four 	weeks 	time 	alldwed 	for 
filing of written statement on the prayer 	IJ 
of Mr B.C. Pathak, learned Addi. C.G.S.0 
List it on 	12.2.01 	for orders. 

S  

S 	 ' S  

S . 	 ________ • 

Vice-Chairman 
S 	

. rikm . 	. 

4-r)e4 

Mv 

.4 
• • 

S 

28.2.2001

.  
S 

This case has been wrongly listed today. 
List it on 7.3.01 	or orders. 

ty 

Vke-Chajrman 
'nkm . 

• 	• ,7.3.01 	, List on 25.4.01 to enable the 
• 	 . 	

0  

5 	 esents to file written statem. 

- 

•. 	.. • 	 •. 

S 	 Vioe..'Chairma 

lLjJ9-t1 	 .• 
• 25.4.2001 Four 	weeks 	time 	allowed 	to 	'the 

• 	

5 - 	 . 	

' respondents 	to 	file 	written 	statement. 	List 
. • 

LO L4'.  
P for orderson 23.5.01. 

L )v 	A 

Vice-Chakman 
S 	

S  nkm 
S • • . 

• 31.5.Oi MrA.Deb Rov,learried Sr.C.G.S.0 
(<ohima, 

prays for four weeks ti-ne for filing 

• 
ti 	 O&rVvrJ1 

wr..itten statement. Prayer allowed. 

\WLJ 	 1l 	1 
. 	 . List on 9.7.2001 for orcTer. 

S 

4F'4—, 6 
S 	 • 

S 
nkm. 

- 	 • 	
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Vk..2- t OM o&&b  

Order of theTr 

Written statement has riot been I filede List on 10a8.01to enable the 

respondents to file written statnent, 

In the meantime the interim order shall 
Continue, 

Vie . hajrman 

Date 

11.7.01 

eVtGttj 

~~I_ 

t 

- -- 
Written statement has been filed, 

j List after 3 weeks for hearing. In the 

meantime, the applicant may Pile 

I rejoinder, if any.- 

• 1 -. 	List on 21/9/01 for hearing, 

mb 	 Pembor 

	

2199,01 	 On the pre-per of t'r.S.Sarma, learned 
cOufleaj, for the spp1jnt, the case ie adjournj 

to 12/10/01 for hearjn9, 

-I- 

• 	 Vicei.chsLan 
ob 

	

12.10.2301j 	Mr,S.Sarma, learned counsel appsarjn 

for the applicant prays for one week time. 

Prayer accepted, List the matter on 

( 1 9.10.2001 for hearing. 	/ 

• 	 Nemb 

bb 

9,1 0,2001 Request is made or h .ehairi ofrr. 

B.C.Pathak, leemnad Addi. C.G4t *  for a. 

short adjournment stating that M,Pathak is 

out of station. 

Request is accepted. List on 19,123, 1 

for hearing, 

LLL&kQ  : 
Member 	

( 

i t 
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V 

1.3.02 
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4 	V 	 3.20O2 

nkm 

At the request of Mr..S.Sarrna 

learned pounsel for the applicant case 

Is adjourned to 27.2.02 for hearing, 

t, L 

Vice_Chairman 

Heard the learned counsel for 
V 

the parties. Hearing concluded: 

Judgment delivered in open court, kept 

in separate sheets. The application is 

disposed of. No order as to costs. 

4 	 V 	

- 

Vice-Chairman 

Member 
V t '  

None appears for the applicant 
1today also. List again on 6.3.2002. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVETRI]BNj 
GUWAj-j?TI BENCH 

Origjnj kpplication No. 356 of 2000 

6.3.2002 
Date of Decjsjon.... , .....,. 

.Awadesh Kumar Singh 

.Petitioner(S) 

Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr S. Sarma, MrtJ.K. Nair and 

MrBK. Talukdar 

Advocate for the 

•Versus- 	 Pet it ioner( s) 

he Un.jo,. of India and others 

Mr B.C. Pathak, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

...Ad.vocat for the 
RpofldentC 

THE HON'SLL  MR JUSTICE D.N. CHOWDHURY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

THE HIBLE 

Tether Reporters of local papers ma.y be a11owd to see the _ judgment ? 

To Le 1'eferred to th3 Reporter or not ? 

-3. Whether their Lordships 
wish to se.e the fair copy of the J'dment ? 

4. Whether the Judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble : Vice-Chairman 



t 	I 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.356 of 2000 

Date of decision: 	This the 6th day of March 2002 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman 

Awadhesh Kumar Singh, 
Sub-Postmaster (HSG-II), 
Mokokchung, Nagaland 	 Applicant 
By Advocates Mr B.K. Sharma, Mr S. Sarma, 
Mr U.K. Nair and Mr B.K. Talukdar 

- versus - 

TheUnion of India, reprsented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Communication, 
New Delhi. 
The Director General, 
Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 
The Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E. Circle, 
Shillong. 
The Director of Postal Services, 
Nagaland, Kohima. 
The Chief Accounts Officer (IFA), 
Office of the Chief Postmaster General, 
N.E. Circle, Shillong. 
The Postmaster, 
Kohima Head Post Office, 
Kohima 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Mr B.C. Pathak, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

0 R DER (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY. J. (v.C.) 

The applicant was first appointed as Postal 

Assistant in Nagaland Postal Division with effect from 

23.3.1973. In terms of Time Bound ie Promotion Scheme 

in conformity with DG, P&T letter No.31-26783-PR dated 

17.12.1983, the applicant alongwith six others were 

promoted to the higher grade carrying a pay scale of 

Rs.1400-2300 with effect from 23.3.1989 vide order dated 
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20.11.1989. By the same order one D. Dewri, officiating 

PRI(P), Kohima was also promoted. There is no dispute that 

the applicant is senior to the said D. Dewri who was 

appointed in the post on 26.3.1989, whereas the applicant 

was appointed on 23.3.1989. The applicant made an 

application before the Director of Postal Services on 

21.11.1989 for stepping up of his pay on the ground that 

the said D. Dewri who was junior to the applicant was 

drawing more than the applicant in the scale applicable to 

LSG officials. It was contended that the said D. Dewri was 

drawing Rs.1640/- in the scale pay whereas the applicant's 

pay was fixed at Rs.1440/- in the very same scale. The 

applicant submitted several representations before the 

Director, Postal Services. By order dated 28.2.1990 the 

applicant was allowed to draw his pay at Rs.1640/- with 

effect from 19.4.1989 on which date the applicant joined 

his duties in the cadre of Lower Selection Grade. While 

things rested at this stage, the Post Master (H.S. G-II), 

Kohima wrote to the Chief Accounts Officer (IFA) for 

providing post-facto concurrence in the matter of pay 

fixation of the applicant. In the said communication the. 

said Post Master informed that while verifying the service 

book of the applicant by the Audit party during internal 

check/inspection it was recorded by the Audit party that 

the initial pay of the applicant in LSG cadre was fixed at 

a higher stage in terms of D.P.S., Kohima Memo dated 

28.2.1990. It was also mentioned in the communication that 

no approval of the IFA was, found recorded in the service 

book.. Accordingly the authority was requested to 

regularise the pay fixation by providing . financial 

concurrence of the IFA. By the impugned communication 

11- 

No............ 
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No.AP/AAO/II/FIXN/95-96 	dated 	17.8.2000/21.8.2000 	the 

Chief Post Master General informed that stepping up of pay 

of the applicant with effect from 19.4.1989 was not in 

order and accordingly the Post Master, Kohima H.P.O. was 

advised to cancel the same and directed for recovery of 

the over payment made to the applicant as a result, of 

wrong stepping up of pay with intimation to the Office. 

The relevant part of the impugned communication is 

reproduced below: 

"With 	reference to your office letter 
referred above, this is to inform that 'on 
comparative scrutiny of the Service-Books of Shri 
A.K. Singh, APM Kohima H.O. and Shri Dimbeswar 
Deori PA, Guwahati the following have come to 
light. 

That, the Senior official, Shri A.K. Singh 
entered the Department as PA with effect from 
23.03.73, while the Junior Official entered in the 
Department as PA with effect from 26.03.73. The 
pay o both the officials was fixed at Rs.260/- in 
the scale of Rs.260-480/- with DNI on 1st March 
each year. The pay of Shri A.K. Singh was 
subsequently fixed at Rs9276-8) (ie Rs. 284/-) with 
an advance increment with, effect from 1.3.75 on 
account of his having under gone the Telegraph 
Merss Training as reported in your office letter 
referred above. Copy of the above order is not 
found enclosed in the Service-Book. The same may 
kindly be enclosed in Service-Book. 

The first part of the Service-Book of Shri 
A.K. Singh, APM Kohima, for the period from 23.3.73 
to 20.7.76 which is reported to have been wanting 
may kindly be reconstructed. 

That, the official, Shri Dimbeswar Deori was 
allowed to officiate as SPM/APM Acctt/DPM etc. all 
along with effect from 4.8.74, but before the 
eligible period for TBOP scheme, while the senior 
official, Shri A.K. Singh worked simply as T/S 
Clerk upto the period of eligiblity of TBOP scheme. 
By, virtue of officiating capacity the pay 'of Shri 
Dimbeswar Deori was fixed at 1640/- on 1.2.89 in 
the scale of Rs(1400-2300), while the Senior 
official, Shri A.K. Singh was drawing pay at Rs. 
1390/- with effect from 1.3.89 in the scale of Rs. 
(975-1660) and at Rs. 1440/- with effect from 
23.3.89 in the scale of Rs. (1400-2300) in the TBOP 
scheme, therefore, resulting in drawal of enhanced 
pay by the Junior Official Shri Dimbeswar Deori. 
The pay of Shri A.K. Singh was finally stepped up 
from Rs. 1440/- to Rs. 1640/- with effect from 
19.4.89 vide DPS/Kohima's letter No. B-776/Pt-III 
dated 28.2.90. The excess Pay drawn by the Junior 
official is not due to any 'application of FR-22(i) 
(a) (i) 



Consequently, by order dated 3.10.2000 the Post 

Master (HSG-II), Kohima Post Office issued an order 

cancelling the stepping up of pay of the applicant from 

Rs.1440/- to Rs.1640/- and thereby reduced his pay on 

1.10.2000 from Rs.6800 to Rs.6050 and over payment made as 

a result of wrong stepping up of pay with effect from 

19.4.1989 to 30.9.2000, amounting to Rs.85870/- was 

ordered to be recovered from the official. By the said 

communication the Post Master sought further instructions 

as to how the assessed amount was to be recovered from the 

official. The legitimacy of the aforementioned action ov 

the respondents is thus under challenge in this proceeding 

as arbitrary and discriminatory. 

The respondents in their written statement did not 

dispute the fact that Dimbeswar Dewri was junior to the 

applicant and the pay of both the officials was fixed at 

Rs.260/- in the scale of pay of Rs.260-480/-- at the 

initial stage. Subsequently, however, the pay of the 

applicant was fixed at Rs.276+8 i.e. Rs.284 with an 

advance increment with effect from 1.3.1975 on account of 

the applicant having taken Telegraph Morse Training. Shri 

Dimbeswar Dewri who was junior to the applicant officiated 

as SPM, APM (Acct.) and Deputy Postmaster continuously 

with effect from 4.8.74 before completing 16 years of 

service for TBOP scheme while the applicant only worked as 

time scale clerk upto the period of eligibility of TBOP 

'scheme. In view of the fact that Shri Dimbeswar Dewri 

worked in the officiating capacity in the higher 

grade/post his pay was fixed at Rs.1640/- on 1.2.89 in the 

scale of pay of Rs.1400-2300/- while the pay of the 

a 	who was drawing Rs.1390/- with effect from 

1.3.1989 in the scale of Rs.975-1660 and Rs.1440 with 

effect ............ 
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effect from 23.3.1989 in the scale of Rs.1400-2300 in the 

TBOP Scheme. Due to drawal of increased pay by the junior 

official Shri Dimbeswar Dewri, the pay of the applicant 

was stepped up from Rs.1440 to Rs.1640 with effect from 

19.4.1989, on representation, vide DPS, Kohima letter 

dated 29.2.1990 erroneously which was not in conformity 

with the application of FR-22(i)(a)(i). The respondents. 

averred that in terms of FR-22(c), amongst others anomaly 

must arise directly as a result of application of FR-22(c) 

now FR-22(i)(a)(i) in the revised scale. The applicant was 

working as time scale clerk and his junior Dimbeswar Dewri 

was officiating in the posts of APM (Accts.) and Deputy 

Post Master and was drawing more pay in the lower cadre 

before promotion to the LSG cadre under TBOP scheme. As 

such, the difference of pay, continued even during pay 

fixation at the time of promotion under TBOP Schethe 

automatically and not because of anyanomaly in the 

fixation of pay resulting in the drawal of more pay by his 

junior, Dimbeswar Dewri. In the circumstances the stepping 

up of pay of the applicant was not justfied and on 

scrutiny the authority detected the irregularity and 

ordered for recovery of the excess payment made to the 

applicant. 

4. 	Mr B.K. Sharma, learned Sr. counsel for the 

applicant, stated and contended that conferment of higher 

pay to Shri Dimbeswar Déwri who was junior to the 

11 applicant created an anomalous situation and that anomaly 

was duly taken care of by the respondents vide order dated 

28.2.1990 in conformity with FR-22(c) now FR-22(i)(a)(i). 

The learned Sr. counsel submitted that as per the scheme 

of the Fundamental Rules, the stepping up of pay of the 

applicant was made in the right direction and tli:e:; or'et 

dated .......... 



6 

dated 28.2.1990 was arbitrarily cancelled by the impugned 

order dated 17/21.08.2000 without giving any opportunity 

to the applicant. The learned Sr. counsel for the 

applicant, in support of his contentions reffered to the 

decisions of the Supreme Court in Divisional 

Superintendent, Eastern Railways, Dinapur and others Vs. 

L.N. Keshri and Others, reported in (1975) 3 SCC 1; H.L. 

Trehan and Others Vs. Union of India and Others, reported 

in (1989) 1 SCC 764 and Bhagwan Shukla Vs. Union of India 

and others, reported in AIR 1994 SC 2480. 

Mr B.C.Pathak, learned Addl. C.G.S.C., referring 

and relying on the scheme of FR-22 submitted that there 

was no anomalous situation and therefore, the respondent 

authority fell into obvious error by acting on the 

representation of the applicant and directing stepping up 

of pay of the applicant vide order dated 28.2.1990. The 

said order, admittedly, was without authority, more so, 

without sanction of the appropriate authority. At any 

rate when the mistake was detected the respondents 

corrected the same by the impugned order. According to the 

learned Addl. C.G.S.C. no injustice was caused to the 

applicant by not giving him any notice, somuch so that the 

initial order conferring the benefit of stepping up of pay 

itself was illegal and unlawful. 

The matter is no longer res integra. The Supreme 

Court in Union of India and Another V$. R. Swaminathan, 

reported in AIR 1997 SC 3554 stated that stepping up of 

pay is subject to the following three conditions: 

"(a) Both the junior and senior officers should 
belong to the same cadre and posts in which they 
have been promoted should be identical in the 
cadre. 
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The unrevised and revised scale of pay oC 
the lower and highe posts in which they are 
settled to draw pay should be identical and 

The anomaly should be directly as a result 
of the application of the provision of FR22(c) 
now FR 22(i)(a)(i) in the revised scale ......... 'I  

In the instant case .Shri Dimbeswar Dewri received higher 

pay on account of his earlier officiation in the higher 

post because of local officiating promotions. Because of 

the scheme of the rule he might have earned increments in 

the higher pay scale of the post to which he was promoted 

on account of his past service and also his previous pay 

in the promotional post and that was taken into account in 

fixing his pay on promotion. The same cannot be treated as 

anomaly and judged in thosecircumstances it appears that 

the earlier order passed by the respondents on stepping up 

of the pay of the applicant was unjustified.' Therefore, 

the respóndens by the impugned order dated 17/21.8.2000 

only remedied the situation. It, however, appears that the 

respondents in adopting this 'procedure failed to issue 

prior notice to the applicant before passing the impugned 

order dated 17/21.8.2000. 

7. 	On the facts and circumstances of'the case I am of 

the view that ends of justice would be met if the 

respondents provide a post decisional hearing by giving 

opportunity to the applicant to state his say. The 

respondents are' directed to give an appropriate hearing to 

he applicant as early as possible, preferably within 

hree months from today. Till then, the respondents are 

irected not to 'make any recovery from the applicant and 

1 'make arrangement of recovery from the applicant by 

instalments .......... 



instalments thereafter upon hearing the applicant as per 

law. 

8. 	The application accordingly stands disposed of. 

There shall, however, be no order as to costs. 

D. N. CHOWDHURY 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

n km 
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THE CENTRALjADMINISTRArIvE TRIBUNAL G1JWAHATI BENCH 
/ 	 6UWAHATI 

OA 	. 	of 2ØØ 

BET WEt :N 

Awadhesh Kumar Sincjh, 	Sub-F trnaster 
(HSG-I :E), MoF:hunç 	Naqal and 

AND 

i 	The union of India, represented by 
the Secr'etary to the Government of 
India, Ministry of Ccrnmunication. 
New Delhi 

2 	The Director General, Department of 
Post, New Delhi 

3 	The Chief Postmaster General 	N.E.  
Crcie, ShiilonQ. 

The Director of Postal Servic:es, 
Naca land , Koh ima 

The Chief Accounts Officer ( IFA) 
office 	of the Chief 	Postmaster 
General, N.E.Circle, shillonc1 

6 	The Postmaster, Kohima Head Post 
Office Koh I ma 

ILc1eflL. 

DETAILS OF APPL ICATION 

I PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE ...... 

The application is directed aaint letter No 

AP (AAO) I I I/FIXN/95-96 dated 17 S 200c3 holding that 

steppinr up of pay of the Applicant effected way back 

ir; 1959 is not in order and directing cancellation of,  

such stepping up of pay and recovery thereof. The 

aipl ic'ation is also directed acrainst the cons equentia]. 

act i on t Ii e r e of 
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2 JUR I sDIc:T ION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

The Appi icant declares that the subject matter of 
I 

the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon 'b 1 e 1' r I bun a 1 . 

3 L 11 I TAT I ON 

The 	App :i icant 	further 	dec I ares 	that 	the 

application is filed within the limitation period 

prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act 1985 

4. FACTS OF THE CASE 

4.1 	That the Applicant is a citizen of ind:ia and as 

such is enti tI cci to al :t the ricjhts 	protectiohs and 

privileges quarinteei by the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the Applicant was first appointed as Postal 

Assistant in Nagaland Pcstai Division with effect from 

2:3,3,73. 	Eversince his appointment 	be has 	been 

di.scharci:ing his duties to the b,est of his ability. 	 - 

4.3 That the Department of Posts haying regard to 

st:acnat:ion being faced by the employees was pleased to 

introduce a scheme cal led HTim e  Bound One Promotion 

Scheme' (T}30P ) as per wh I c:h an employee or completion 

of 16 years of service was entitled to get one 

promotion by way of upradat ion. The Appi icant on 

c:ompiet ion of 16 years of service on 22.3.89 became 

ci Ictib I e for suc::h promotion and accordingly was so 

promoted to the cadre of Lower Selection Grade Postal 

assistant with effect from 23.3.89 vide Memo No. B-

2/Staff/One Promotion/li dated 20.11.89. 



- 

A copy of the said Memo dated 20,11.89 is annexed 

as ANNEXURE-1. 

44 	That the Applicant was .;seniar to one 	Shri 

Dimbeswar Dewr.i whose date of appointment was 26.3.73 

was also promoted under the ThOP scheme aIonçwith the 

Applicant, but his' pay was fixed at a higher stage than 

that of the Applicant. In the Qradation list of the 
/ 

relevant time, the name of theApplicant appeared at 

61. No. 37 and that of Shri DthLJri at 61. No. 40. 

45 That in view of the above anomaly towards fixation 

of pay of the Applicant, he has represented the case to 

the authorities and accordinly,• after due 

deliberation and intimatic:ni to the Applicant, his pay 

was fixed at the rate of Rs.1640 with effect from 

19.4.89 i.e. the date of his joinincj duties at the 

cadre of LBS. 

In 	the 	above 	context, 	copies 	of 	the 

representations dated 21.11.89, 13.12.89, 14.2.90 

and the replies thereof dated 7.4.89, 18.2.90 are 

annexed as iaNJE1URES-2 and3 respectively and the 

order dated 28.2.90,is annexed as ANNEXURE-4. 

4,6 	That. the pay of the Applicant as aforesaid was 

fixed at par and in reference to his junior Shri Dewri 

and the same was effec:ted 10 years back and the 

Applicant has all alonQ been enioyincj  the fixation of 

said benefit without any hindrance, 
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47 	That the matter rested thusc suddenly, 	the 

Postmaster of Kohima Head Post. Office by his letter 

dated 319E addressed to the Chief Accounts Office' 

IFA) intimated that the audit party during internal 

chec::k/inspect ion found that the pay of the App I icant 

was fixed at a higher stage as per ,  order of the 

Director of Postal Services, but no approval of the IFA 

was recorded in the Service E{ocDk of the App 1 :icant 

Accordingly, by the said ietterq it was requested for 

post-facto concurrence to requl arise the pay fixation 

A copy of the said letter dated 3198 is annexed 

as ANNEXURE"5 

- 4.9 	That the above letter was followed by another 

letter No i-i /5-LRook/97-9E dated 9 3 98 addressed to 

the Asstt. Director (A/Cs) justifying the pay fixation 

of the App I ican t and as to how the audit party had 

taken an erroneous view of the matter. By the said 

let ter, concurrence of the WA was sought for. The 

App 1 ic:ant has come to know about the issuance of such a 

.1 etter and the Respondents be directed to produce the 

copy of the said letter dated 9398. 

4.9 That now the Applicant has come to know that by an-

order dated 17 8 2000 issued under No AP/AAO/ II fF1 XN/ 

95-96 issued by the APMS (A/Cs) on behalf of the CPMG 

has directed the Postmaster, Koh ima HPO to cancel the 

earlier pay fixation of the Applicant holding that the 

stepp :Lnc1 up of the App ii C:: ant was not in order and that 

the payment macic to the Applicant as a result of such 

stepp incj UP should be recovered 
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A copy of the said letter dated 17.8.2000 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE--. 

4.10 That the Ap1 icant states that pursuant to the 

said order, the Postmaster of Koh ima Post Off ice has 

intimated the APMS (A/Cs) by his letter No. A--i/PAY 

AL L0WANCES/cc::IRR dated 3 10 2000 about the action taken 

in the matter. As per the said letter copy of which 

has been endorsed to the App 1 icant , the impugned order 

has been impl&nented by reduring the pay of the 

App 1 ican t wi th effect from 1 :1.0 2000 from Rs 6800/- to 

Rs 6050/- and the all eQed overpayment of Rs . 85 ,870/-

wou ]. ci be recov e red. 

A copy of the said letter dated 3. 10.2000 is 

annexed as ANNEXURE-7 

4.11 That the Applicant states that the impugned orders 

are 	whc3l ly 	arbi trary, 	ii lecial 	and against 	all 	c:annons 

of 	law inasmuch as before passing the impucmed 	order, 
.. 

the 	App 1 icant was not cj i yen any notice whatsoever 	and 
:.. ....-. ....... 

...... 

he 	was 	not allowed to have his say in the 	matter. 	A 

fixation benefit which was effected 	10 years back could 

not have been done away with in this manner. 

4.12 	That 	the 	App lic: ant 	states 	that 	the 	fixation 

benefit 	was 	extended 	to the 	Applicant 	as 	per 	the 

provisions 	of FR-22 (C) of the FR SR by way of 	removal 

of anomaly by stepping up of pay of senior on promotion 

draw:,ng 	lesser 	pay than his junior. 	The 	matter 	was 

settled 	long back by granting the stepp ing up of pay to 

the 	App licant. 	It was only after eight years . 	of 	such 



tpinc 	up, a point was raised 	reQarding 	the 

concurrence of IFA for which post facto approval was 

sought for. Instead of grantinq such post facto 

approval the fixation benefit qranted to the Apl icant 

10 years hac:: has been sought to be taken away by the 

impugned orders 

4.13 That the App]. icant states that he was very much 

avai ]. able in the Division and in the station and c:ould 

not have been deprived of any promotion He and Shri 

Dewri was promoted under the TI3OP sc:heme by the same 

order of promotion and having regard to the anonaly 

that had occurred in the fixation of pay of the 

Applicant, the competent authority had ordered for,  

stepping up of the App 1 icant and accordingly, Ii is pay 

was stepped up and the said matter has now crystal ised 

into a right of the Applicant and the same cannot be 

interfered with in the manner as has been done 

4.14 That the Applicant states that the Director of 

Postal Services, Kohima who is also the appointing 

authority to LSG-PA cadre after careful consideration 

of the Applicant was pleased to issue order towards 

stepping up of the pay of the Applicant at par wi t:h his 

junior at the stage of Rs 1640/- with effect from 

19489 and accordingly, his pay was stepped up and 

fixed at Rs 1640/- by the Postmaster, Koh ima HPO who is 

also the Disbursing Officer in this connection, it is 

stated that in accordance with Government of India, 

Mir istry of Finance O.M.No. F.2(78)-E.III(A)/66 dated 

4266 pr:inted as GlO (10) before FR-22 (C) in FR SR 

(Part-I) the pay of the Applicant was fixed at the 
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stacje of Rs 1640/- in the sc:ale of Rs 1400-40-i800EB 

50-2300/-- at par wi th Ii is junior to remove the anbmai y 

as a result of fixation of pay. under FR--22(C) a n d 

accordingly 	the DFSs Koh irna. passed his order dated 

2322000 as being fully covered u n d e r the 	said. 

instruct ion of the Government of mdi a . Therefore the 

impugned orders are wholly unsustainable and against 

the aforesaid instruction dated 4.2.66.  

The 	Applicant craves leave of this 	Hon hle 

Tribunal to produce the, aforesaid instruct ion dated 

4266 at the time of hearin.Q of this cases 

4.15 That the Appi icant states that in accordance. with 

the aforesaid instruction of the Government of India 

the stepping up wi 11 be subject to the fol lowing 

conditic:ns namely 

(a) Both the senior and junior officers should be long 

to the same cadre and the same post in which they 

have been promoted o r appointed should he 

identical and in the same cadre 

(b.) The scales of pay of the lower and. higher posts in 

whic:h. they are entitled to draw pay should he 

identical 

(c) The anomaly should he directly as a result of the 

application of FR--22 (C) 

In . the instant case both the Applicant as well as 

his juñic:r Shri Dewri belong to the same cadre of Time 

sc:al e Postal Assistant and on promotion too t  both were 
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promoted to the identical posts of L,SbPAs in the same 

cadre The scales of I:y of the lower and h iqher posts 

were also identical * The anomaly arose c:Iue to fixation 

of pay under FR-22(C) in case of junior officer. 

Therefore hav:ing fulfilled all the c:onditions the 

Applicant was entitled to get the benefit; of removi of 

anomaly as env:isaqed in the aforesaid instruction of 

the Government of India and ace:ordi,ngly, he was. grated 

the bene4it of Mepping up of pay in reference to his 

junior s pay and to that effect orders were passed by 

the cbmpetent authority which c::annot he interfered with 

after a gap of 11 years and that too with an order of 

recovery. 

4.16 	That the AppLicant. states that in 	the lower cadre 

vi;. . 	 time scale 	postal 	Assit- . ant, the 	_.pay of 	the 

Applicant was 	highe.r 	than that of all his 	juniors 

iru:iud i ncj Shri t)ewr i and as such on promotion to LSG--PA 

cadre the Applicant could not have been placed at the 

disadvantage to draw lss pay than his juniors for, any 

reason which is not attributable to the Applicant. 

4.17 That the Applicant states that the content ion of 

the Respondents that the f i xat :i.on of h i çjh €r pay i s not-

due to anyappl i:at ion of FR-220) a i ) (previously FR-

22(C) is totally misconceived and contrary to the 

principles of rul?s ibid inasmuch as in the lower post 

the 	junior official viz. Shri. 	Dewri 	did not draw at any 

time a higher rate of pay that the App]. :Lcant by virtue 

of grant of advance increment. Further pay on promot ion 

is alwas fixed under FR--22 (C) (Now FR-22 (1) (a) ( i ) and 

as suc::h non-app 1 ic::at ion does not arise at all. 
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Therefore 	the impuqned orders are g&bssly arbi trary 

and 111 eq a 1.. 

4.18 	That the impuqned orders having been passed in 

ross violation of the principles of natural Justice 

are liable to be set e.sic:!e and quashed, The Appl ic:ant 

states that the impugned orders have not been given 

ffect to from 1 11 20O0 and the Applicant would be 

paid h is sal ary for the month of October 2000 	Having 

regard to the facts and circumstances of the case 	it 

is a fit case for passing an interim order as has been 

prayed for. 

4.19 That this apl icatic:)n has been filed bonafide and 

to secure the ends of just ice, 

S GROuNDS FOR U. I EF WIT H LEGAL PROV I R I flN 

S I For that 	the impugned orders having been passe 

din gross violation of the principi es of natural 

Justice, same is 1 :i able to be set aside and quashed. 

5.2 F:r that the impugned orders could not have been 

issued after the .1 apse of about 10 years and that too 

without issuing any notice to the Applicant 

5,3 	For 	that provisjbns of FR22 (C) 	has 	been 

rnlslnterpreteci by the Respondent3 but for which the 

impugned 	orders could not have been issued 	and 

accordingiy q  the same are liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 
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5 4 For that the whole quest ion was as to whether post 

facto of the IFA was requl red -or not and not as to 

whether there was anything wrong towards fixation of 

pay of the App 1 icant by way of stepp incj up However,  

the Respondents instead c:-f Qrant ing the- post facto 

approval have held the fixation itself to be not in 

order without. any proper app 1 icat; i on- of mind and 

accordingly, the same is liable to be set aside and 

quashed 

55 For that the Applicant having enjoyed the benefit 

of steeping up of pay and the position having been 

con t: :1. nued for the last ten years, the Respondents c:ould 

not have in terfered with the same so tightly in the 

manner as has been done in the instant cased 

r 

5.6 For that the impugned orders having been issued - in 

gross viol at ion of the rules holding the field and so 

also the princ ip I es of natural justice, same are not 

sustainable- and liable to be set aside and quashed 

5.7 	For that 	in any view of the mater,  , 	the 	impugned 

or-cl er's 	are 	ii able to be set aside and quashed 	- 

6 DETA I L S OF REMED I ES EXHAUSTED 

- 	The Applicant declares that he has no other 

al ternat :1. ye and efficacious remedy except by way of 

fil ing this app]. ic:ation 

2 
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7 MATTERS NOT_PREVIOUSLY_FILED FJR PEND1NLi hh1iFANY 
OTHER COURT : 

The Applicant further declares that 	no other 

application, iirit petition or suit in respect of the 

subject matter of the instant application is filed 

before any other Court, Authority or any other F3ench of 

the Honbie Tribunal nor any such appiicaion, writ 

petition or suit is pending before any of theme 

7RELIEFS_SOUGHT FOR 

Under the facts and circumstanc::es stated above, 

the Applicant prays that this application he admitted, 

records be cal led for and notice be issued to the 

Respondents to show ±ause as to why the reliefs sought 

for in this application should not be granted and upon 

hearing the parties and on perusal of the records, be 

pleased to grant the following reiefs. 

	

8.1 	To set aside and quash the impugned order dated 

17/21.8.200 (Annexure-6) issued by the Asstt.• 

Postmaster General (A/Cs) for CPMG, N.E. Circle, 

Shillong. 

• 	 8.2 	To set aside and quash the consequential order 

., 	 dated 	3.13.2000 (Annexure-7) passed by 	the 

Postmaster, Kohima Post Office. 

	

8.3 	Cost of the application 

	

8.4 	Any 	other relief or reliefs to which 	the 

	

• Applicant • is entitled under the facts 	and 

circumstances of the case and as may be deemed (fr( 	fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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9 INTERIM O1DER PR1YED FOR 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the 

pplicant prays for an interim order by way of 

suspendincj the impugned orders at Anne>ure-6 and 7 

dated 17/2182330 and 3102300 respective].y.  

10. 	 S S S 

The appiic:ation is filed throuqh tdvocate 

ii. PARTICULARS OF THE IØPO, 

I.P.O. No5 

Date 

Payable at 	Guwahati5 

12 LIST OF ENCLQSURES 

As stated in the Index0 

Verification. 5500 

.c'Jk. 
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I, Shri Awadhesh Kumar Sinç5h, aged about 50 years 

son of Late Joy Mangal Singh, presently work mci as Sub-

Postmaster (f-ISG-I I) Nokokchunc1, NaQal and do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in 

paraqraphs b9&are true 

to my knowledge ; thoe made in paragraphs 27 

are true to my informatjn derived from records and the 

rests are my humble submissions before the Honbie 

Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this the Lo th 

day of Octhher 2000. 

f 

I- 
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Annexure-i 

DEPARTMEI'iT OF POS1' 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICE NAGALAND KOHINA 

Memo Mo B-$/Staff/One-Promot ion/i 1 Dated Koh ima the 20 ii 89 
I 7 

The fol lowing 'Iime-sca.l. e PAs and PO&RMS Accountant who 
,$4e complete/completing 16 years of regular service in the 

rade by 30'. 9'.99 are hereby promoted to the hicjher qrac:Ie 
carrying the pay scale of Rs. 400/ - to 2300/- with effect 

/ from the date shown acia:inst each name under I__:ime sound on 
Promotion Scheme in ac:cor'dance with I) 6 p'r letter no 
283--"at€d17'.18ancTTn respec:t of the officials 
aca,nst wham disc ip 1 iiIy cases for punishment were pending 
the promotion will be effects only after the period of 
punishment are over'. 

/ 	PCT 	instruci.on, laid don in para-8 of 	Dtes 
a,fo4aid letter the promoted officials Lnter-;eniori ty in 

power cirade will remain unc::hancjed in the gradàt ion list 
7,>A n their basic cadre 

Name & designation of the officials 	date of cCmpletlnQ 

 Shri M.U. 	Ahmed 8PM Mon. 	 -'- 27.5.83 
 :Shri D .t'J .1<. 	Sangma 3PM Peren 	-- 3.2.89 
 Shri' S. 	Boro Of fc, 	DPM Koh i ma 	-- 12.3.89 
 Shri A.K. Singh Of fq 	ASPM Dimapur- 

5 Shr 1 D Dwri 	of fn 	PUT (P ) 	F rh 	- ' 	f-W 

6'. Shri R.S.Kithan P.A. Wokha s'.o'. 	-- 25.589 
7 Shri N. R Chouclhur'y Accountant Koh ima.3 9 89 

The transfer and posting order of the above pic:moted 
tffici als will he issued separately as per Special point 
roster and avai lahi ii ties of LSG Post in the Division 

Sd/-Iflegible 
(N. THADOU) 

Director Postal Services 
Nagalancj N Kohima 797001 

Copy to 

.1 The Postmaster Kohima 
The SPMs Mon/Peren/Dimapur/Wokha 
The off ic i als concerned 

4 '. P.F. of the officials 
Est. F3ranch of Divi Office 
Spare 

It 
4 

[01 

1qL)o 

Sd/-Illec1:ihle 
(N. rHADOU) 

Director Postal Services 
Nag a 1 and 	Kcih i ma 797001 

- 	- 

JA  



W:i N4 Thadou ( L.Lrector of Yo., 	Sorvices ) 

3 I'oh1ma . 797001. 

cchinne 

	

• 	 Sub;-Jnior drwi.ng h2.gher pay than • enior 	 • 

for steppThg of pay 	• 	• 

	

• 	• 	 • 	 I 	K. 	fljh(i P11 	 0. 

1r, 	 • 	• 

The foi1win 	:tjie 2ubjee aforesa:i.d Its respoctfu13.; subxnitted 

in ernost hope and Vcvent belief ehat t kriis will receve a 'ir,  t't1c con- 

3i&itt5on •th'id eU.clt a nost favourable decision. 	• 	

S 	 • 

	

.•. 	
• ( 1) 1'hat I,am senior to Shrl D. Deori DPF1 Khivia 110 1  lluL stxGngely 

noiuh hc1 	raj. mozc-pay than iiyse1f 4n thô cal app1ib1e to LSG affi... 

cia1. In otLu "ords he is drawing z.1640/ in the cle p 	' 1 ere ai3 n]' 

pay his been ftxc'c ot1 at th 'taLt  of Ls,l44Q/ i;i LLcJ 	 iy scale pjo 

• 	
• 	(2) Tbt In this cothiection  it would be reLevant Lo potht out that 

In the 1i(, of senort,y of P AI 	a publirid froni 5 time to I i 	by tue 1IVIA 

c1 	tli' i 	t1 r1 D. LoxJ. appears just no]ow inc but iic was d1Iow(1 

adhO norrot1oii tu1' blme to timo at COSt 0 f nj xi htfu3 and iLl i t4mate ciini 
4 

p2. eLia] y I.L , ' waza Ic 	i. caun th L b 1b p y lu i been fIxed lua he LcT scal. 0 

at hthcn u. c0 T 	oulc lso bc.. xc) avant to me4lL1on Lhit he ,F. h,Llowed icflioc 

px'onioLLo 	r1 e. ft 'n we nl oy bOC LtC I hp1ieiied to be 'a s1'i11or and due to 

paucU L, oS ] x Liu depaLtnont did not find iii Jt 2 IfltOtO o allow me 

adtioc r 0 r. o Lii d'spI L€ ij selilori. tg in the Lxdo ar,(1 despi t' ii / r ml an. 0 wxl - 

tteh prctc.it to tiic nnetexit authoiTty. ••.• • 

	

S 	
• ) T; in trie context aforesaid It may Tk:IJldly b c, • arp 10c13.tcd that 

I had be ,,,I 	mv lot timte ,itiiv fr of N ci I on a thc I-) n r cr 	foi 

the Wi] 	I fl L Oi }(l! Jeilit a SiiiiIw 

('1).t 1.rl • tm context aforeai ci it.. ry, 111iy hc 	ppi:ec1ated 

ttia at Z1 hi v t 	. rm tic 1 t y beLrl (1eI Led &'Tho( off 	 p roi ) 	to L 	ccL (fl C 

for the 11ru I; of th 	epartt for 	' tiiio I 1.Ly a.y i'coumtIwi in 

the ru. es ft, 	bic; d. thro h .Lhe xo; 	t thi ;.Sfilcil. 7 01  whou I Iive a13. ioady 

been prowotec) to L30 eadre 	 • • 	• 	• 

	

(5) T}it I neod hardly •strcs that 'thu uiei as 	n:tentiL1i bh 

princlple3 01 1 	and tae principles of n ;ti 	1  Ju ' 	o D st2 on Ly oliec 1, that 

pay °: the junlor s1loul.d. in no caebc,moro than the py  of thu soaiors. 

ortth2 

• 	.;•. 	•• 

	

•'•• 	 '• 	 • 
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1/ 	
(2) 

.1 
/ 	(6) That the rules further direot; that; If for any r(tson Or Under 

any cirCUrnt4nces t;he pay of the junior has been fixed at a hi). her s Laij.e of 

the scale jvy, the pay or the senior should suitably be stenped upto compare 

iJLl with the pay of ju4ors. 

That FE22 (c) (10), if perused in its correct iersepcctive 

i41]. con1lrm niy aforesaid contention abundantly. The said F122 (c) (10) 

clearly directs that if as a result of application of FR-22 ((%,) the pay of 

a junior in the promotional cadre is LIXCd at a 	ther ;tc ;i that of 

his s:aior on the identical post, the anomaly thus created iolc1 be remo-

ed by suit&h1y stepping up the pay of the senior to compare iJ.1. with t;Iio 

pay of the jU.riiOrs 

'i?bt ril ,,  8 of the 	(fip) rules 1. 7 '171 had aio i'e tora ted 

the provisions of FB2(c) and the 4th pay ccjnuiil:k.n has Ie 'ede the simi 

lr reconmendatons which have been accepted by the 	ovcrnnicnt 

() 	'ih;t it pains me imienso1,y that dcsp;Lte the clet, r provisions 

in the rulas 	my :,Legitimate c1:.irns have so ftr enu ii 	dofoul. 	exd my 	.ppre. 

hension Is that my previous representation" in thi; rer( have presumably 

been coI(k storued either in the Ho or somewhere else causinL, .iedIess pecu.. 

niary loss to me in the matter of iy pa and allunnces. 

In tkte cremnstanees as depicted above I ouid solicit the favour 

of your hind but effoctive..personal intervention on ry behalf 	ti'i further 

prayer that necessary advice/directive be issued to the coneoxncd 110 to tt 

stop up my pay to compare well with my next junior Jhri D. oori for which 

I 3hail.. b ,;rtefu10 

;j th regar1:; 

Dted JJimruY 	 . • 	 A1, 1 Dhxnapu : 
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From z A K S i n c h 
ASPM, Dimapur 
797112 

1) e a r 
Shri Thadou, 

Anne>u r o .: 2 Sersi p 

DC), No Nil. Dtd 13.1209 

4 

Your' good offices was requested vide lctter No 	B- 

2/Staf'f/Nocjaon dated 27 2 89 fol lot;s by reminciers v ide my 
D.O.letter dated 5489 and represent:aticDfl dated 2111E39 

reqar'dng nothincj could be heard still 

Perhaps it would not be out of p1 ace to mention that 
the advantage of F'R22 (c ) 13 is not appi ic:able in the 

fol lcwing conditions only 

If due to certain punishment the off ic i al concerned 
has been debarred from the promotion 

or 

If 	due to perdinq proc:eedinçs, junior 	got 	the 

opportun 1 ty of p rcmo ion 

But if the proc:eedings ends favour of the cff.ici al 	he 

nust get the benefit of FR'-22(c)10 

A lot of substance has been given in my previous 
representations also and now I 'feel , it would not be 

tro.thl esome 'for you to final ise the case 

Lasting i would like request your honour to intimate 

the k md action taken by you soon to take further act ions 
into the matter' 

With regards 

Tpg Shri N. Thadou 	 Sincerely yours 

IPS Di rector Postal 	 AK Singh 

Services Kohima"-797001 
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Anne>ure-2 series 

To:Shri N. Thadou IPS 
t)irector Pc:stal Services, 
Kahima-797001 

Sub 	Pay fixation by steppthcj-up of pays 

Ref. By representations dated 27289, 5489, 21189 and 
13.12.89. 

Respected Sir, 

I would like to disturb your hrjnoürs esteemed attention 

kindly to refer the above representations and look into the 
c::ase deeply so that I may çjet natural justice and human 
treatment which I owe at your hands because it is a question 
of my livelihood 

With reards 

Yours faithfully 

Forwarded to DPST Kohima 	 (AK Singh) 
for N/action please 	 ASPM Dimapur 

Dt. 1429G 



N. THA 0011 	 01RECTOR OF POSTAL SERVICES 
,. 	 . 	 KOH 1A797O() I 
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D O. NO. 	— 7G/P 

D itcd Kohi ninc 
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N. THAD QU 

b 	 2 
DIRECTOR OF POSTAL sEVICS 

1(0111 M A —. 'p) 70)1 
0/i: 60! 

D . O. NO..... /.]4.... 

1)a(cd Koiuiina...3/29O.................. 

My deam. sint 

pl,,se . refer  t' 	re1eScfltat10 

ate I4/2/ 	rearding fiXation of pay by way 

o stPP1€ up Of paso 
• 	

. 	I ha airY 3LVfl in.strilctiQfl to 

m1i1 OffiCe to .ilIow you to &aw th sani2 pay 

as Sh]ri 	Deori with effedt from the. date you. 

as LSG supervisot nt i)icnapw S0()0 

Formal order is beillsi issUCI by my 

oCiiC If  you  a still rt at1sfie.d picase 

submit yoW represefltatiøfl with facts 	fiXeSC7 

with best t4shes 
SiflC.l 

Shri. AK. Sirigh, . 	 •( I 

e1 zsistaflt SuPostmasteD 
Dimapu) Su1'Post 0k 

Copy to øff:ice' for further &CtIOn •.. 

)IRIECTQR OF PSTAIJ sjgVICES: 
NiAT-sANt) 
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• 	
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0• 	 00 

.jEilO NO r3-71 6/PT III DATED KoHIrIA 23/7IO 

• 	 In supprssi0fl of ali previOU orclärs. mi 

in pu ianC of 1F 22*)C(1O) afl GI1I Oi O 

III (9)/66 dtec1 4/2/6609  Shr.i AK, Siigh 

•sistaflt S 	Postmaster .DiiflapUX Su3'PoSt 

Office is herely aliot'ted to drw his py 
 

zitheect.;19/4t( 	
date of his joining tUt1O i 

the cc1.ro of Lovior SitiOfl GraCle)o 	
0 • 

0s'3j 	
0 

Copy to :-' 	• 

(a)  Th .H2ad ostrflStC Kohiffla Head Post Office0 

for ifOrti0fl zind necessary atiflG 	•• • 

I5 the. Of icia]. CoflcCEC 

(ctoe) spro4 
0. 	 • 	 0 

4.. 

0 	 0 	 OF prTRVICS 

0 • 	 KOHL1Ao 

• 

•o1 
••• 	

: 	

.•. 
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The 	hi 	c:oul'3tB Off c::F' (I 
O,:) The Chief Postmas t e r Cric ia 1 

I\kjr'th 	E6stePn 	Ci rc: •Le 

• 	
• 	 hi i :lcilc:i -----  791001 

Sub . 	Rcc:Iue?st regarding coi1CUi'I"EflC:E - ' 

• 	 St:•oo:Lno--.R: c:ae of Shr'i 	A 	in:F 	A. 	II 

<.ohim 	I-I. O 

Sir. 

Wiiii(? verl i vi nci  the 6er, vice bcc:i.::, c:if Shri i.:sinçi 

A. F ii 	I OIl 3 (U I 	HU 	b\ 	thE. 	(LR.1 1 t 	ru-u t v 	' u in c 	n Lr i 	i 	check  

ui iir cc t I on • 1 1; 'has i:ec:n r'i: cr'd cci by ti c? fud i t oart v that the 

lii 3 t 1 1 may of <I iti, A:K.Singh in L.S.G.caare , was f i cd i I  a 1 inhi 

Btcie in ac::ccir'daric::c i th F' S Kohima memo no t+-Th/F.r i. Li dtd 

202-90. HOJeVeI' no apu rova 1 of I F 	has been ftuncl r'ec:otdeci iii 

the eei ,'vi. ce bct:::,I.:: . 

	

MOM 	to rcc:ularisc the oav 	fl xat :1 on 	it :i. B 

.1 E33Beril:;ia1 	to recarb the financial concui'renc:c of the 	]: 	. 

\J Iii revorc. 	k I rd iv 	accot'c:I 	the 	oc:)Bt; -Vac::t:c:) 	con-cur'i'er'ice 	anc:I 

c0Iflffl.Iri :1 c:ate to th lB off ic:e for record mc!. in t:i'ie WervAce bool': 

l) 
• 	 • 	 • 	• 	POST imS1ER (I S4X 

• 	 1 
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. DPART1INT OF POSTS: 1NDIA 	 . . .- 0 • 	

OFFICE OF THL CUIEF POSTMAs ,r'ER GEJEJ.? AL 	. 	ci CLE :  
, 	 - 

To 9  •-- 	 S  

..--- ThOPotmtatr '- 	
Kohin1 li. 	.. Nga1and_797001 

 

.. 	
NO AP/Q/1 I/1`*N/9595 . 	

Dated at Sh11ong the 7 4 82000 
S... 	 . 	, 	. 

S 	

SJct: Rcgading Steppngp of 	y of';hi.A.x. Singh0 . : 	
M, Kohima H.O;jjth h 	Junjor s.j Djfleswax 

. 	.  

Your No 0  15/13 0Qk/97_98 dated 903 1 98 *  

With 	
fer once • to your office 1et. x efer c 

	

this i to inf . in that on 	
SCrtfly of th Servjco.. 

• 	
Dooks of hri i-..i< 8ingh APM Khjma H.o a 	Sj Djesw Deoti P1 Guwahatj the f 01lowing. have Come to 1igb, 

That 0  the Senior of f1cj1,'si A
,

i:ho Deptm.n 	P as 	with ef fact •rom 	 while the Junior Of fi_ c:a;I. ento.in ..the Departnnt a 
Pwjth iictfräm 26O373 The Pay o both the of f1C11S was fixc at. 

flLI 260/ Lrrci 0  
• 	cf Rs 260.4 CO/A, with .DUI on lt March each yar Th Pay of Shi 

• 	 A,K, 5 ingh wà atseuene1y 	at Rs927& 8) (ie Rs 284/) with a acvance iflOZernent with effect from l3.75 
	account cf his having urj gone the. Pe1eçra 	Mr 	

a rerrtc] in 
• 	 yo office 	

abOve-.COPY of th 	bo0 order is flo€ foüM enclos 	
n theerviceQok The sw ay 	

be jn rvjc 43ook 

The 	
Part of th Sc iceOok of zi A,K. S1n1i, APM Kohjnia for the'perj 	from 2373 to 20776 which is rrt to have been wanhing may kinfly be 

That the offiCial, Shri Ditth war eorj w 
	 to 

• 	 8PM/Ap 	cttpM etc, 	
ai0 with effect from / 	 but bofore the elgjb0 perj 	
or Thop schemeb whflc the seni ojcial1 	xi 

ASK. SIngh work& imp1y s T/S Clerk Uo the pezi.od of e
.0f TI3OP Schme 4  By virt 	of Of 

CP tfly th iy of ixi Di 	
Dean ws 1xe at 14O/ n 

• 	l*2G89 in the iaj o fls(l4Oo23oo) 
	hil thSj0 ofjcI AK.Sg1 	

Z8wing 	
Yat.,RS, l39O/ with 13,89 iflthe 	ale of Hs ( 975166O) a 	a Ra 0  1440/_ with c1(ct £rom 23.3O in. the sCale of Ra (

14007300) i.h the TBop schcm 
thcnofor0 	Qulting in 	aj of enhanc 	ly b the Juni 	Off j Dbw Deori, The Pay o Shj'\j Sin 	was tepp up from o, 144o/ Rs 164o/ with fcctromi940n • 	• v•id 	PSA<ohj 	

letter No0 B776/p_111 dat< 	28,790 
0 Jj0 fficjai is not du o any pp1icj011 of Ll 

 

zffec

\  ••• • heréfre steppgp Qf;yf S1rj A.K.Sngh 
with 

t from 1
9is not inorde The SainC Should be cancafl 

 over yment s a resu't of wrdng Stpping Up of y Should 
urr-ler intjmatj0 to th13 offjc0 ar DA(p) CQlcua 

'rho SeZV1COBOOJC of 	 Sn 	PM KO1jn Ic ceI0 
YCi 

f3. fo futh 	ri 

	

•iajj 0 	• 

U 

	

Ast 	P03tma 	GC!1CZ ax (A/C 3 ) • 	
Chief Postmast6z Gene1 • 	

• 	Circle0 Shiliong0 
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DEFRThNF OF POSTSJNDLA 

• From, 	 TO, 
THE ASSTT. POSTMAS'f 'ER Gi:N'ERAL(AiCs), 

J'QSl. MASTER 	 0/0 ThE CH1N1 POS.[MASThR (thNERAI, 
KC*1M4LO 	 N.E. CIRCLE 81ULLONG-793001 

• 	 .. 

N(). A-I,PAY & ALLOWANCES/CC)RR 	 DATED 'IHE 03,1O.2000 
J 

SUB: Regarding stepping up of pay.of Shri A.K,S1NGFLthen AP\LKohini, now SPM, 
Mokokchwui?. S,O, with his junior Shri. Dirnbeswar 1)eov,P.A. Griwahati. 

Reff: Your leiir xjo.AP.,'AAOfILFD.N/96-96 Dated 21.08.2000. 

With reference to your letter .ro cited above,tcpping up ot pay 	iAK. 
PGI1 5J)\  £iokt$hung S 0 w e f 1.9.4.89 from Rsi 1440- to R.s 1640/- have been 

CancAkd and a result bis. pay is iedud on 110 2000 horn Rc 80O to Rc 050 and 
o'er payment made as a reu1t of wrong stepping up of payw. cA'. T'E54. 9 to 30.09.2000 
kniount'n R 8St70/- ( }ighty fiw thowind ei,ht htmard 	) only, '3hould b. 
tccovered frQm the off1cuL Kint1y ntrnt to how the ases4 mnovmt will be 
tecoverc'd from the official,. For fvoor of your kind mforrnation, the pay egu1aton w e 
1Q 04 RYarid caen1non 

I

of overpayment is showti in enJosed ANN1XlJlth-I. 

) 

Enc!oscd : As abOve 	 • 	 POST M,ASTEit (HSG-E) 
KOHIM A P0 Sf 01, ICE, 

Copy to: 
I. The i)A(P),Caicutla, for kiid infbrmation & na. 
2. Thc Director of Postal Se?'ices/Naga1and w.r.L.hi lther 

	

& allowanecs/ (.11I daied 12.9.2000. 	• 
J' Shu A K SF\GH, SPMoo1hun ', Ofor infomlaTion.  

• 	

. 

(I.C,PA.L) 

	

• 	POST( MASTER. çHSG-11) 
K( )HTM k POS r 0}1 .cF 

• 	 • 

:S rJL 
AiV 	

' Lr) 

AUPC:.i f fJ  r 	) 411) t 

/ 

a. 

VT 0T0O 	OT 	 TT0O7C1i 	'P_ 	 LJJJ_.SJ 
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fl~qgulaflto n of piv cv. I, 19.04,89 to 309.2000. 

\1..i'R(4 	1> A' piJ.i.  

is. Rs. .ft. 

19 04 1440 1640 200 

. 1480 1.680 

0 1. 04 :)1 i2U lT() 

01 .14.92 1560 1760 200 

01 . 04.93 1 600 1800 200 

01.04.94 1640 1850 210 

1680 1900 ':2(1 

01.01.96 5125 5875 750 

01 .04.96 5250. 6000  

28.04.97 5375 6125 750 

Ui .04.98 5500 6250 750 
5625 3'I 

01 .07.99 (13.C.R) 5900 6650  
01.07.00 6050 

 

B. Calculation of overpayrncnt of Pay and allowances w.eJ. 19.04.9 io 30.09.2000 

Dll'F OF I)IFF OF PERIOD 	D]FF OF 1)WF OF 

PkY 1) DA 

l 	 I 
'S •. . :." .. 	 . 	 . 	 ' 	 .. . 	 ... 

48o 19 01 01 97-v) 0 	9 400 

01.07.89 -31.12.89 1200 408 01.07.97-31J2.97 4500 

(fl Ø' 	9.3)9() 1 200   456 . 01.01.98-30.06.98 4500 723 

01.07.9031.12.90 1200 516 01.07.9831,12.98 4500 99D 

0.l.019i 3o.o6ci 1200 612 iQQ 14L?) 

0L07.9i31.i2.9i .200 	. 72.0 . 01.07.9931, 12.99 4500  1-665 

01.01.97.30.06.92 'i 200 852 0101.00-30.09.00 6750 ' 	 2565 

0 i ,ol,92-31.J 2.92 1200 996 
01.01 9-,0,06,93 1200 1)4 Tntl 	.) 9 

01.07,93-31.12.93 1200 1164 
01.01.94-03.05,94 . 	819 851 Total 
04 o; 	4-  30 01 4 400 416 ii 	00 
01.07.94-31.12.94 1260 1436 1). A 	Rs. 21 52.00 

01.01.95-31.03.95 630 77 S.D.A. 	flr. 51.69.00 
01.04 9'5-30 06. MeL  

01.07.95-31.12.95 1320; 1795 Total 	, 85.'7O.O0/- Ec1ud.ing Lv 
0 	9o-0 0(. k 40()  

01. 	1. 32.96 .07.96-3 .:500' 180 R. Eightvfic 	th d it 
IA fli 	+Ip 4 	'ri Il Ir 	iI 	r1 

1Ud 2.1:01 00 130 01 	 1T096920 : X'.d 	 '0IOEiS L3E1EJNI1S 
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IN THE CNPRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBIThAL 

GUWAR&TI B.CH : :: GUI.HATI 

Shrik.K. Singh 
...... Applicant 

Vs 

Union of India & Ore. 

1espondents. 

( Written Statements on behalf of the 

respondent No. 

The Written $tatemerits of the z9axaz abovenoted 

respondents are as follows — 

1. 	That a copy of the O.A. No. 356/2000 (referred 

to as the spp1ication ) has been served on the respondents. 

The respondents have gone through the same and understood 

the contents thereof. The interest of all the respondents 

being similar, common sritten statements aie filed for 

all of them. 

2 • 	That the statements made in 'the application which 

are not specifically admitted, are hereby denied by the 

respondents. 

3. 	That before traversing the variaus paragraphs of 

the application, a brief history of facts are given below : 

The applicant, Shri A.K. Singh APh4 9  Kobima Hq and 

Shri Dimbeiwar Deori now PA, Guwahati were appointed as 

Postal Assistant, in Nagaland Postal Division by the Director 

MI 



t 
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of Postal Services, Nagaland, Icohina. &iri A.. Slngh joined 

as PA on 2393.73 and Shri Dirnbeshwar Deori joined as PA on 

26.3973 and the pay of both the officials were fixed at 

Ba. 260/ in the scale of pay Bs. 260-482/- with next date of 

increment on 1st March each year • However, subsequently the 

pay of Shri A.K. Singh was fixed at Re. 276+8 i.e. Bs. 284 

with an advance increment w.e .1. 1 .3.75 on account of having 

taken Telegraph Morse Training. 	rther, Shri Dimbeshwar Deori 

who was junior to Shri A.K. Singh by 3 days officiated on 3PM, 

APM (Acct.) and Deputy Postmaster continuously w.e.f. 4.74 

before completing 16 years of service for TBOP scheme while 

Shri A.K. Singh, applicant, simply worked as time scale clerk 

upto the period of eligibility of TBOP scheme. As such by virtu 
.. 

of efficiating capacity in the higher grade/post the pay of 

Shri Dimbeshwar Deori was again fixed at Ba • 164 0/- on 1 .2.89 

in the ca1eofRs.14 00-2300/-wbilethopayoTir I A.K. Singli 

who was bYawing Bs • 1390/- w . .f • 1 .3.89 in the sea le of Be .975 

166ø and 1440 w.e.f. 23.3.8.9 in the scale ofRa. 1 4 00.'2300/- 

intheB0Psoheuie ./ie to drawal of increased pay by the 

junior offioial Zhri Dinbeahwar Deori, the pay of Shri A.K. Singh 

appliàant was stepped up from Be. 1440/- to Re. 1640/- w.e 'f. 

19.4.89 on ropreeenti,n vide 0 DPS/Kohima letter No B-776/ 

Pt .111 dated 28.2.90 erroneously which was not in conffrmity 

with the application of-22(i)(a)(i.). 

The following required conditions pertaining to 

the fixation of stepping up of the pay of the senior officer 

under the provision of R 22(c) now B 22 Xa )(i) were not 

fulfilled by the applicant 3 



Both the junior and senior of:fioers should belong 

to the same cadre and the poets in which they have been promoted 

should be identical in the same cadre. 

The unrevised and revised scale of pay of the lower 

and higher posts In which they are entitled to draw pay should 

be identical and. 

The anomaly should be directly as a result of tbe 

application of the provisions of i-22(o)now R-22(i)(a)(i) 

in the reviicale. For example if even in the lower post 

~th,ior officer was drawing more pay in the unrevised scale 

than the senior by virtue of fixation of pay under the normal 

if rules or any advance increment granted to hiW the provisions 

contained in this decision need not be invoked to setp up the 

pay of the senior officer • Since the applicant abri A .K. Singh 

was working as time scale clerk and his junior Shri Dimbeshwar 

Deori was officiatin.g in the posts of APM (a/os) and Dy • Post-

master and was drawing more pay in the lower cadre before 

promotion to the LX cadre under T'BOP scheme • As such this 

difference of pay eontirued even during pay fixation at the 

time of promotion under TBOP scheme, automaticallot_.. 

because of anomaly in fixation of pay resulting drawl of more 

pay by his junior 0 ff1 cer Shr i Dimbe shwar Do or is 

Hence, the stepping up of pay scale of bri 

A .K. $ingh, EPM, Mokokobung SO is not found in order after 

thorough sorutizy by the Chief Post master General, Shillong. 

The irregular lity was detected by the Audit during inspection 

of ICohinia }14 and as such, recovery order of excea8 payment of 
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Ra. 85 9 870/- 'was made by the PM, Kobina on 3.10,2000. Hence 

this application challenging the said order has been filed 

in this lion 'ble Tribunal. 

4 • 	 That with regard to the para 1, the respondents 

state that the stepping up of pay of the applicant with effect 

from 19.4.89 was not found in order after scrutiny by thà 

CPMG, Shillong o ordered for cancellation and recovery of 

the amount of over payment made to the applicant Shri A .K. 

Sin.gb. 

5. 	 That with regard to *tatements made in para 

21,  3, 4.1 and 4.2 of the application, the respondents have 

no comments to offer. 

61 	 That with regard to statements made in para 4.34 

the respondents state that the applicant shri A.K. Singh was 

promoted under PROP on completion of 16 years of service w.o.f' 

23.3.89 vide DPS memo No. B-2/Staff/one promotion/Il dated 

20.11.89 under the TEOP scheme. it 

A copy of the said memo dated 20.11.69 is 

annexed as Lnnexure -I 

I 	 Shri Dimbeahwar Deori whose date of appointment 

was 26.3.73 was also promoted under the TBOP scheme with the 

said Shri A .K. Singh applicant,. The pay of Shri Dimbeshwar 

Deori was fixed at s. 164 0/- in the higher scale pay of 

is. 114 0 2300/ -  on 1.2989 since he was officiating in the 

higher post/grade than the applicant before TBOP promotion. 

hile Shri A .K. Singh the senior official was drawing pay at 

R 8 • 1390/- w .e of • 1 .3.69 in the scale pf pay of R $ • 975-1660 

and at 	s. 1400/- w.e.f. 23.3.89 in the scale of 	g. 

¼ 
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and at Rs. 1400/ w.e .f. 23.3.89 in the scele of Re. 1400 

2300/- in the TBOP scheme. As there was difference of pay 

of the officials in the lower post/grade there was no anomaly 

in fixation of pay of the applicant under TBOP promotion at 

lower pay. 

7, 	 That with regard to para 4.5, the answering 

respondents state that the contention that there was anomaly 

in fixation of pay of the applicant is not correct as mention- 
H 

	

	
ad above in Para 4.4. The applicant had represented the case 

to the then DP8, Nagaland praying for stepping up of pay 

at Re. 1640/- which was dram by 31iri Dimbehwar Deori, 

Postal Asietant. The pay of Miri. A.K. Slngh was irregularly 

fixed at Re. 164 0/- by the then DPS w.e.f. 19.4.89 on, promo-

tion under ZBOP scheme. The stepping up of the case of Shri.  

A.K. Singh was not applicable under the provision of M 22(1) 

(a)U) 

The copies of the representations dated 

* 	 21.11.89, 13.12.89, 14.2.90 and repl&e 

dated 7.4.89, 18.2.90 are annexed as 

&nnexure-2&3. 

8 • 	 That with regard to para 4 J, the respondents 

state that the pay of the applicant as aforesaid was fixed 

at par with his junior Shri Dinbeshwar Deori erroneously and 

was grongly enjoyed by him for the last 10 years • The fact 

of irregular and excess payment to the applicant was detected 

by the internal check Audit party during the inspection of 

Kobina HO and ordered for recovery of the amount of excess 
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payment already made to the applicant 2wi A.IC. Zingh. 

That with regard to para 4.79 the respondents 

state that the Postmaster, Kobima had requested the Ohief 

Account Officer (IFA) office of the Chief PMG, N.. Ofrcle, 

hjl1ong vide his letter dated 3.1.98 to give post facto 

concurrence for regularizing the pay fixation at a higher 

etage by the then. DP, Nagalan d, Kohima since there was 

obiection from Audit. 

A copy of the said letter dated 3.1.98 is 

annexed at Annexure -4. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

para 498, the respondents tk state that as in para 4.7 since 

pay fixation of the applican.t was erroneously made at a higher 

stage without approval/concurrence of IPA/CO Shillong, it was 

considered necessary to seek post facto concurrence of the 

IPA/CO. 

11 • 	That with regard to pam 4.9, the respondent a 

state that the APMG ocount) for CPMG, Shillong after scrutiny 

of the ease has ordered vide his letter no • AP/AAO/1 I /PL/95 -96 

dated 17 .8.2000 the PM, Kothna to cancel the earlier pay 

fixation of the applicant 3hri AJ. Sinjb which was found not in 

order and to recover the excess payment made to the applicant 

as a relt of stepping up of his pay. 

A copy of the said letter dated 17.8.2000 as 

annexed as knnexure - 5. 

12. 	 That with regard to pam 4.10,  the respondents 
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state that the Poet master, Kohima HO being the disbursing 

officer has implemented the order of the Chief PMG, N.J. 

Circle w.e.f. 1.10.200 0  and intimated to the APMG (L/C) 

hiliong vine his said letter about the reduction of pay of 

the applicant from Ba. 660Q/- and recovery of over payment of 

1a. 859870/- would be made from the pay of Shri A.K. aingh . 

A copy of the PM Kohima letter dated 9  3110.2000 

is annexed as Annexure 6- 

130 	 That with regard to para 4.11, the respondents 

state that the contention of the applicant that the impuiod 

order was wholly arbitrary, Ulegal and against all aaixm 

cannons of law is not correct. As stepping up of the pay of 

the applicant was erroneously and irregularly made by the then, 

DPS resulting in over payment of Be. 85,87 0/- to the applicant, 

there was no provision to allow the applicant to have a say in 

the matter of removing the irregularity/anomaly.  

14. 	 That with regard to para 4.12, the respondents 

state that the contention of the applicant that his pay fixation 

bone fit was made under the provision of 	22(1 )(a )(i) at the 

higher stage which was not applicable to the applicant as the 

conditions prescribed there in were no ±Izlfilled by him 

150 	 That with regard to para 413, the respondents 

state that there was no anomaly in the fixation of pay when 

both the applicant and his junior $hri Dimbesbwar Deori were 

promoted under TBOP scheme Mwi D • )eori was holding a higher 

poet than the post held by the applicant at the time of promotion. 

The pay of Shri D. Deori was accordingly fixed a higher stage 

1 



than the applicant • Hence, the stepping up of pay was not 

justified as claimed under the provisions of A 22(c)now FR 

22(1 )(a Xi) as the following essential conditions for stepping 

up of pay fixation *ore not fUlfilled by the applicant Skin 

A.IC. Sirigh. 

Both the junior and senior officers should 

belong to the same cadre and posts in which they 

have been promoted should be identical in the cadre. 

The unrevised and revised scale of pay of the 

lower and higher posts in which the are settled to 

draw pay should be identical and 

The anomaly ehould be directly as a rei1t of 

the application of the provision of YR 22(c)now 

22(i )(a Xi) in the revised acaie77or example, 

if even in the Lower post, the junior officer was draw-

ing more pay in the unrevised scale than the senior 

by virtue of fixation of pay under the normal rules 

or any advance increment granted to him, the provisions 

contained in this decision need not be invoked to set 

up the pay of the senior officer. 

In this instant case the sn ion officer applicant 

Sbni A .K. Singh was working as time scale clerk 

whereas his junior Shni Dinibeshwar Deoni was officiating 

in higher po8t$ as Asstt • Postmaster (i/c a) . & Dy. 

Po tmaster etc • in the Lower cadre in the unrevised 

scale and was drawing more pay by virtue of officia 

ting in higher posts grades than the applicant 

ri A.K. Singb. 
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Hence, the stepping up the pay of Shri AL. Singh 

as not justified as claimed under the provision 

of R 22(1 )'(aXi.). 

16. 	That with regard to para 4.14, the respondents 

state that the DES, Kohima who is the appointing authority of 

L$G PA has erroneously stepped up the pay of the applicant at 

the stage of R s. 164 0/- w.e of. 19.4.89 at par with his junior 

hri Dimbeshwar Deori who was holding higher post & drawing 

higher pay at the time of promotion under MOP schemes as 

mentioned in para 4.13 above. As such o  te impued order is 

stainable and not against the provision of Ministry of 

Finance OM No. (78 )EIII(4 )/66 dated 4.2.66 • The stepping 

up of should be done with effect from the date of promotion 

or appointment of the junior officer and will be sui,jeot to 

the following conditions which were not fulfilled the applicant 

hri A .I. Singd. 

Both the junior and senior officers should 

belong to the same cadre and the posts in which 

they have been promoted should be identical in the 

same cadre. 

The unrevised and revised scales of pay of 

the lower and higher posts in which they are 

entitled to draw pay should be identical and. 

The anomaly shou Id be direct ly as a re su it 

of the application of the provisicris of A 22(c) now 

R 22(1 )(a )(i) in the revised scale • For example 

if even In the lor post, the junior officer was 



drawing more pay in the unrevised scale than the 

senior by virtue of fixation of pay under the normal 

rules or any advance increment granted to him, the 

provision contained in this decision need not be 

invo1d to step up the senior officer. In the ins-

tant case the senior officer, the applicant, hri 

A.K. Singh was workin& as time scale clerk whereas }i 

his junior S=i Dimbe shwar Door I was officiating as 

I.M(A/oa), & Dy. P.M. etc. in the lcwer cadre in 

the unrevised scale and was drawing more pay by 

virtue of officiating in higher post grades/post than 

the applicant &ir.i A.K. Singh. Hence stepping up 

the pay of the senior official 8hri A J. $Ingb was 

irregular and im inapplicable under the provision of 

22(c)no!, in R 22(1)(a)(i). 

17 • 	That with regard to par a 4 • 15, the respondents 

state that the stepping up of pay should be done with effect 

from the date of promotion of the junior officer and should be 

subject to the following conditions *- 

Both the junior and senior officers should 

belong to the same cadre and the posts in which they 

have been promoted shou id be ident lea 1 in the same 

cadre. 

Te unrevised the revised scales of pay of the 

lower and higher posts in which they are entitled 

to draw pay should be identical. 



-1 I 

(c) The anomaly should be directly as a result of 

the application of the provision of M 22(c) now 

22 (i )(a )(i) in the revised scale • For example 

even if in the lower post, the junior officer was 

drawing more pay in the unrevised scale than the 

senior by virtue of fixation of pay under the normal 

rules or any advance increment granted to him, the 

provisions contained in this decision need not be 

invoked to step up the pay of the senior officer. 

In the instant case, the senior officer &iri 

A .K. Singh was working as time scale clerk whereas 

hia junior Sbri D. Deori was officiating higher post 

as Asatt • Postmaster (i/Ca) & 1y. Pèstmaster etc • and 

was drawing more pay than the applicant at the time 

of promotion under TBOP scheme. Hence, the pay of 

Sbri Dimbeshwar Deori was fixed at a higher stage than 

the applicant • Condition pertaining to the steppg 

up of pay in the aforesaid instructions of Govt. of 

India were not fulfilled by the applicant Shri A .K. 

Singh as mentioned in para 4.1. 

As such stepping up of pay of the applicant 

was not justified under the provisions of IR 22(o) 

now YR 22 (i )(a )(i). The irregular and erroneous order 

of the then 1PS stepping up the pay of the applicant 

was detected during audit inspection. 	en the case 

was referred to 00 9  the latter ordered for cancella 

tion of the irregular stepping up & recovery of over 

payment from the applicant. 

H 



., 
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18 • 	 That with regard to We 4.16, the rspondente 

stte that as a satter of fact the pay of the applicant as 

well as his, junior was tired at Es. 260/- in tias aftle of 

B. 260480/. and subsequently the pay Of the appUcant fixed 

at Ba. 4476 + 8 ( i.e. Ba. 284/-) with an adymos lnorenazrt 

w.e.f. 19.75 on account of having undergme t.legraph acres 

trainin. Shri 	bwar J)eorl his junior was *l.Lowd to 

officiate as SJI4/AP).i Acott/IPM all alcag woe #f . 4.8.74 before 

being .PTCsQt•d to TOOP aie5e whereas the applicant vorked as 

2/3 clsz'k upto the poried,of iligibi Lity of TBOP sohese • As 

$ rezlt, the pay of Sri 1). .Dscri his 4=ior was fixed at 

B. 1640/- an 1.2.89 In, the seal. Of Ba. 14 00 2300  by vTtue 

of o#ioistli.g capacity while 1kri LJ. 8ingh was drawing 

Ba. 1390/-  I& the scale of Be. 975-166 0  1* the l.owør cadre. 

As øaoh the olaja of the appliat that *8 was drawing lore 

pay than his Junior or Shri D. Deori is whoUy .Izcorrac*. 

190 	 Sat with regard to pan 4.12. the rsspcadeat 

state that *ni .D. Dowi van drswlag higher pay at the tine of 

PromotIm undr ThOP scheas as *tioae4 in pars 4.16 above. 

Sizatime of pay undr 1! 22(o *ow FR 22(3)(aXt) is not appli-

cab.l* to the appUcnt as the ocaditica prscrbsd under the 

nil. isr* falfi11e40 As atcI te order cancelling vrmSstfpI4ng 

of pay unsr bR 22()IR 22(.t)(a)(i)and Tocovsry of was pay - 

nt is in order and legal. 

20. 	That with regard to pars 4.18 and 4.19w the 

r,spesdsuia stats that the order was very such in order and 

did not violate thø principle of natural justioo • As moks 

the applicaticet is liablg to the rcjsotcd • The respondents 



.1 
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re 'iteriat and Te-asae?t the fbrogoUg atateaent lade i* 
this witte*t etatsenta. 

That with regard to the .statsaants sado in 

para 5.1 to 5.7 0 the applicatjo, the rsspcndsns stat. that, 

the grousda as shoug by the appLcaat are no grounds in the 
03* of ]aw and can not saataiz, in the gilu case of the applicant 
ThZ'a is no 1114gaUty iu . IPsmLin.g the orde ra by the reepor4en 

'the Lt.tio o pay oj proeoti.* and there was no violstjc* of 

any 'oh prinexplo of nat*ral JR4400 s alleged, Uoe the 

appli,caiicn :i$ I401 to 1W 4imieg with oQt. £ bneti$ 

szteidsd illegally can not satura as a setter ot right. 

Thti with regard to pars 6 and 7, the r.spoideat 

stats that the reepeedenta have no comento to offer. 

	

• 23. 	 That 4 

 

roprd ' tp gtatsssnte lade in we .8.1 

to 8,4 and 9 of th* appLieatiet, the rIcdento stat. that 1* 

vi*w Of the facts of the case and the provisions of Law, and rutss 

the app1aant is net øntitled to gøt any r€li.t wbatsovr as 

pr&y$ for and bos the appU*Stiqp is liable to be diai.ssd 

with coat &s. denid of any sent. 

.1* .*e..pnillie,e storesed, it Is  

therefore prayed that Tour Irnrd*jpa 

wOi Id be pleased to hear the par ti e. 

anise the records and after hearing 

the partiØa and psruajng the r.00rde 

*aU ikir thar , be plcssed to &tiss 

*s application with eoat. 

TsUisatl.o*,....... 



M 

9: 

i,iCo 	presniy 

vorkiig WS  VJc- 	03 L~At, 	bei,g d&Zy 

aithorjed and cQapet,nt to GiP this yriilcatjon, do 

.r•by .aoleauLy aIr* and state that *k9 etataaents sade 

i] pare 1 t S, (O 1.3 Iia 3 	 are thts to  xar 
kziot4edgs and beU, those &ad# In pars (79 31 	12_- 

being aatter oz record a, are tr to 	Inor*atjc* driysd 

tkr,fra* and the not are MW biz*bLe mib*ieio* betore the 

Hoi 'Us Tribunal. I. have not 1apJrassd /oc*uigalsd eq 

zatarial sot. 

.AdZ sign this vort.asatica .an  thisBV tlda 

ot July, 2001 at G 1*batL. 

r fal S , 

Kotuina- 79 '&& 



DEpAr•rM)Nf OF 23T 
OFFICE OF THE DIR:c'rO POSTLf SVICS .NAC?\JJADK 3HI!'. 

MC)J:). _2/Steff/OflCPtti/U 	DtOd :4hima the 2O.1iJ) 

The 	11 wing Time-Scale '7 an.J e&RMS ACcu1ttflL 

wh: have c,.,mlctc1/C0t1 	16 yeatS of re:uth 	eice in th 

taO :y 31.9. 	:t@ hor:y romo€0C t:) the hiçhor g °adC catryinçi. 

the ay scale •::f ri4OO/- to 23OO/ with of fodt from the datc she'fl 

inst each name un]?r Time oun3 cne romDtiofl Scheme in .  dCOtiflC ~ 

with D.G. P&T letter n 3126/U3-r 1oi;- . i 17123 ah in tesct ± 

thCff 1Ca Ie'fl :th0Tn diSi1irarY COSOS br )Un1shmcnt.weLo 

	

the )rornoLi 	will ;e ef-fect 	only oft 	the L.ri) a 

arc ov.:r. 	 - 

)& insttUtJofl thid 	 Lt) of . 
 DtCS aforcS.i, 

the )romtec. officials intcr:e1j!.ritY in the i:jeGr ro1c 

will remaifl unchag&i in the reatI.)fl list in .  their !asiC cadtO. 

NamO & designatiDtl of the off id.thLs. 	 Date f. Ctn LiletInc4 

.16d 
27.J.1 

2a Shti, D.N.K.Sajma S21 Pcrefl 

3. Shri, S.3oro Of. DM Xohima 	
5 

4 Shri, A.K.SinJh f Ej. 1SPM Dima)uU 

5. Shri, fl.flcwri 	PfI 2.3.39  

( Smt.i, n.s .Kith 	:LA  

7. Shr i, M n.ChJ.ur ACeontant 'Kohi-ra 

The tj:an:fet ani L:ostinj 	 of the aLve r11otCl 

fficiaiS will :o issied seperatery 3S et Spoàll o.Lnt roster 

afl 	vailailit.t3 of LSG ..,st in th: 1iv.i.S1Jfl. 

( N.T•-J'.-

.IMA¼7l 001 

1T hestrLaStC r K:.)hiIIta h .).. 
'w  

€fici1S c )ncerflC.] 	S 

/ Cf 	
le

P.F .: 	 :he ff1Ci.I.S. 

/ 	
E L, 	'nC h  

1 

-I 

ii 
S 	 ,,• 

•' 	
:. 
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tit - 

Sri N. ThadOu ( Director of Postat ServiceS ) 

	

Nagalarld : KohIPa 797001. 	
/ 

ib:_JUfliOr drawing higher pay tha,n senior 

..Pr&P0r stepping bt•pa' 

k .1k 

Sir, 

The following on the 	ject afo?bsRd is respectfullY ubnvttt 

in earnest hope and feivent 
b4f that thiS will ±eceive a VYMPAthwd  ou 

m sldatitlOfl and elicit a ost favourable deciSiOti. 

That I am senior to Shri. V. DeoriDPI4 Obima }0, but 	rP1 

enough he is drawing more pay than myself In the scale.appl1Cblf. .toL GO (. 

dale. In other words, he is drawing Rs.1640/* iTthe:S*4e: yjhie a 
- 	-- 	••- 	.. ........ 

ay has been fied only at the stage of Ra.144O/. in the zk very 
p 	 x  S . . 

That in this 00nnoctibn't it would be relevant to pbint ot 

in the ).ist of seniority of PAS, s,%.jpuhi.iShod flfl tttlme -to 	i06. , by thi 

sion/circie, the nsiue of Sri D. Deori appears jüetbelOw me but, he was k 

adhoc promotion f rein time to time at eoet,- pf my rightful and -lg1tiate 

presumablY it was for this reason that his pay has been fixea In the Jj $ 

at higher rate. It would also be relevant to inent*ofl that he 

v*RAt 
promotion earlier than me only becaue I happened to be a 

	

s 	 i.nd ó' 

paucity of signaller, the depbflEflt- did not find - in Its- 

aclhoO promotion despite my seniority in the grade anddeSpit rn,:br*l aIl 

tt.en protest to the cemptent authorit'. 

That in the context aforeSaid It may kindly be appreoi 

J 	bcn enie' y .1t;t c11 	fO 0fçdIatiOn  

the only fallt of my being a signaller.  

- 	(4) That. in the context aforesaid it may ki.nly be apprec1- 

t.at I ha'ge systnat1cl.]-Y been denied 'adhoc 
officiating promotion 

1 	-• 	- 'bo interest àf the dep2rtmeflt for that there is hardlY any pre%knL 

A) 
"7 	' Qf 

- 	- 

	

:.terUl 	to rtke me bleed through the nose at this stage when .1 	J 

been proinoY'1 to LG ef1re 

£ha 	I 	rdly stress that the 	Ies 	s 
(5) 

-._•• 	 ..' 	An 	c€.r '-J 

pricl pl3: -r 1 	'i 	pr)i. pies of nuurai. 	 —.-.,-..' 

th.  



( J) ( 
..i: 

fr (6) That the rules further dirOW that if for any reason or une 

any circumSt11OeS, the pay of the junior has been fixed at 9 highet Stage O1 

the scale y, the pay of the senior should suitably be stepped uptO copat 

will with the pay of juciors, S 

(7) Thøt FP-22 (') (10), if perused in its correct persoPective 

will condirVl my aforesaid contention abundantly. The said 	(c (it) 

clearly directs that if as a result of applicatiOfl of F122 (a) the.pay of 

a junior In the promotional cadre is fixed at a higher stage than that of 

O s t, the noma1y thus created 1ul d be 
hi s senior on the identical  

ed by suitably stepping up the pay of the senior to compare will with the 

py of the jufliors. 	 0 

Thet rule 8 of the 8(RP). rules 1971 had also re.1ter*t0d 

1
. 

the poviSiOflS of FR-22(C) and the 4th pay commissiOn has also rna4e the siri.' 

ltr recommendationS which have been accepted by the overnmente 

That it paths me imnenselY that despite the clear .provisiOns 

in the rules, my legitlflate claims have so far gone it default andmY appx 

hension is 
that my previous representations In this regard have presumablY; 1  

been cold- storaged either in the 110 or Somewhere else caisiflg redles 

niary loss to me In the matter of  Y pa7 and allOwanceS. 	
. 	it 

In the cirimstaflcOS as depicted above I wouH solicit 'thC 

o your kind but effective personal interventioll onmy behalf jA thfuthe 

prayer that necessary advice/directive be jssUed to the ooncezfled HO to q; 

step - up my pay to compare w*ll with my next junior Shki D. Deori for whi 

I shali..i he grateful. 

- 	 iith regn'd 

A. 

-, I çc 
patedzjP'J thb\.. \..i.......... 	

ASPM Dimapur 
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N. 7/'ADOU 	
DIRECTOR O/ POSTAL $CRVIGES / KO 

1) 	

IithPh0 	6O? 

1) t(d Kohitit' 7' 	1 	 7 	9 1 

it 

 YOU 	 for  

I havO 311' cJ' or , 
 

as 
to Difl 	:3.. 

in 	LSG C3rC 

iith test i3h23P 

( N 
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DinEcrol? O 	
JCL 1  

)jlMA 	7.i7II 

N. ,(ADO 	
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I):ICd 

Kohit1'r/?/9" 

t4y dea)!: sinjh 

refer to you.ir. 	
ati-on 

datC 14/2/90 eardg 
fiCti0fl o py y way 

oi stPP' 	p of pay. 

I had ireY 
giVCu inst 	J.on 

to 

m 0ffiCe to alilOW 
you to c1:aw tII& sam pay 

as sh p. DC°i 
4th effeCt from the dat.0 you 

0ic.Lat& jS LSO sUpOVS° 
at T).LmapU 

FOrm ordt 	
bcLfl jsuCl by my e.  

0ffjCO I YOU aC -till flot 

submit your representatifl with fts 
	fIU 

itli 1?:&t 	r 

yours SijiCorlY 

1. 
T_'_ 	- 

Sb1 	K. singh, 	
( I. 

iss15tt Sub-POstmasteto  

DimaP SUb'08t 0fflceè 

Copy t 0ffi for £u-thr 
aCti0 

r 'RVICES 
OF pOSTAti 

	

NThiuiA'hf) 	
K011I1' 

L 

4O+b.S  

(Di:hjj.r ü) 

POt;m'3y Giir .-n pA ./C, 
tP 	P() I 

uu; 	 :- 



-- 

( I  

ilie Lh :1 e 	 Off ::er' (1 
U/iJ Ihe (,h ief F'o;trYi,t-er •'Iirn&,i 

	

No,' I;I 	E:s I;in 	Ci  

L'h 	 ir,o corj .. pflr : .  

f:e Of bhr'i - i. F(. i1nth  I1...;.. 

I r 

vfl,i. i.e yen  i 1vjnc, the T, ei'v 	ool: ,.:,l Shni o. K. Sinot, 

	

e 	it 	s:Jr'tv 	ciunino 	enter'rn I 	chec); 1 c,  E2 	.oi, 	I; 	i'i 	been 'ec:c,rdpI by the A LA d i t 	nrtv 	tht 	the ii 	 i-, 	 was fixed 	t 	hicihr i 	L:or'dnc 	w i H i.'. F'. S 	 n. 	 I 	d t d 

	

of I . F.has been fcur,rj nc'cdrcjecj 	ij, 

	

L;c.' 	r'ec,u I EA r'i s e 	the ro•' 	f IXaI: i on 	.j. t 	.j eorit 	1 	to necanci the r1r,.nc:ilconcurrenceof 	the 	0 F .(,, 7 IIofCfu.rp, 	k ti-idly accami 	the ro I;-rcto 	CAmIcurrence 	and C(.J,,IlrI  

	

to Hi, ;; off ic;u' 	' r'ecdrdjr,•, 	n tti 	li'\'j(:i. 1 - irfi 

ft 

4W. 	

4/ 

641 

f:'f)u;7 Ii(:;:; 1EF 	(11, 	) 

kbiDTa-' 1;1' 

jj0g0!01 lC4  



JJ; ['AnTriEtri' OF  pO5,j,,,,1 FNDIA 	 6 r'FICE 
 

OF THE CHTFF O;TMASrEn C lJEl /\L Fl. I: CTh CI  

To 
The PoatmlrI,tor, 
i<ohim' 14.r'.0, 
Nag ala nd -797 OO 1. 

4 
 NO, AP/AAO/II/FI)CN/95_96 	Dated at Shillong the i7.o.2o:o 

SubJct- fleqaxding.steppjng up of Pay of Shri A.K. Sinqh. 
?PM, 1(ohirna H.O with his Junior, Shri Dithesw 
Qpfl,_fGuwh at .1, 

Your No 1  1-5/I3Oo]/97._98 dated 9.3,99, 

with afereric c  to you office. 1eti:.r referred ahcjv., 
this is to jnf m that on COmrativo Scrutiny of the Srvico... 
13001-13 of Shri. '• .K. Singh. APH Kohima H.0 at-rJ 5hz! D.tnbeswa: floor! 
PAp  Gu,ahati th f 03. J.nwinqs have come to t.tcTht 

- That 	the Sen -i o.: offtciaj., Shx .1. A. 1-2, Sinh efrr cd nh -  i 
Deprtmnt as ri' with f'ct fzont 23 , 03 7 3, w]ii1i the urtio. CifJ:j_ 
c.la]. enter.ed -in the Dpartm&jt  ao pA with .Vikct fro 2 6 O:3.73. 
The Pay of both the officlaj.s wao ficd t Pt1 	O/.-. in the ccaJ,c 
c Re 260-400/. with DNT on lat. jazch 	 ih c 	of ii A.F. Singh wea eubsequently fixed at Rs9276.. 0 (Ic fls 284/-) 
with a  advance increment with effect from 1:.75 On account cf 
his having under gone the Tcleqrarh Meras Trainihg a3 repertcd in 
yot office lt:or referred above. Copy of the above order lb I1h 
jound encloaed .rt the Servi.ce...00k, The carte may kirr)iy b 	n6rd': in .8erv.co-noo), S  

The firat P8rt of the Servlce._floo]c 	SlixJ. A. 	Sincjh APi-i K0111 mQ9for the perioi from 23.3.73 to 20.7 0 76 which is rerted to have beth wanting may kIndly be reconetritd 4  
'rhat the official 1  ShrID1nwtr t)eorj wm aod to 

ficIat aa SPM/APIi AcCtt, , PM etc. all alonq with effect from 
but before the eligible period for TJ:loP tch(-.me, while the 

nj.or official,, ShrJ A.K. S.fr)gh wo}.3 simply aS T/S Clerk uptb tho rcrirA of ni.i. qIbiljty 	r;op clie. By viztue of offid1Qtng cpGctily th iy of X1 Dineswar Deori was fiiced at 140/- on 
1.2,89 in the -:aje of 

Si 	
Pa(l4Oo23oo), while the Senior offici.ci1 

ShXl.A.K.ng) we drawing Pay.at 11 s 1390/... with effect from; 43.89 Ifltho L '1e of fle e  (975-1660) and I11C  ilti o  1440/- with- Cffcct 
from 23.3.09 in the ocaleof Ro, (1400-2300) in the TF3OP 
therefore, heeu.1ting in draral of enhanced Pay by the Juni 	0f1... cia). Shri Di.?nbeswQlr Deer., The Pay of Shri '.i<. Sinqh gas finally 
otepped up from Re. 1440/0 fls 1640/- with efi-ect from 19409 
v-ide DPS/J<ohi-tae lett er No. 13-776/pt_111 dated 28.290, The ccJ 
Pay dran by the Junior official is not d ue to anypl)UcatIon -of - 'R-22 	 -. 	- 

- 	: 	Therefore, oteppirig UP of .  Pay of Shri A.K. S.tnçh with-  
effect from l9 f,4,(39 is not in order. The iame ehiould be canai1i 
end over Payment e a result of wrOng stiprAng up of Pay ehOuld 
bc.ocovered un1ez intimation to this office ani DA(P) Calcutta, 

The ScrviccBook of Shr i: A•  K. Si.nqh ' PH Ko1lim 	CltCio.- a (d- for fur th E 	mfl I nti 11 iic e, 	- 	- 	- 	S 	-r 	- 

At 	Potmtnrcclt(ra1pA/c), 
9 	 j901 Ci)IQf POCtTnLQr 	me ai . 	•. 	 N,1, 	 hJ. . hoiçj ç 	' 	4. 
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• 	 i.. 	flI.\ i [ 	 1".i F ( 	SI Ill ! 	)?J(;- 7930()1 . 

ts ;\ .1 .( )W .\ N( U.'( 'I )UR 	 1 )AFFI ) [HE 03.10.2000 

I ft ReeanIin siipin up ofpm (F !wi !\,K.SIN( if l..then .'\PM. Kolthiia. now PMt 
i\ k)kokc.honmp S.( ). '.vh hi.c iijnioi' Shti 1)ijnt,ewaf J.)eoi,P. A. ('svahati. 

Rc(I: Your !clle, m'. .\. I'.:A.A ) 11 1 1'!XN/96-96 l.)aied 21 .0.2000. 

\\:jtI) t'e('eI'f:'flCt fi 	('ItT lc4'r no cued ahc'e slepping up nt'.pa oF Shii. A.K.. 

sp t\ l(,k(cl1lIn( S.P. w.c.1, I '),4,9 il•o,n ils. 1 440!- l U. .1 640/-. hahècn 
;mcllcd inul 	'.:still hk pav ; ieduced nu J . 1.0.2000  from Rs.C,800to Ii.605() and 	0 

ivm:ol rn:'l' u ;u 	oF wronu 	Up o pay we. F 1 9.4.9 l( 30.0'20(,)0 
.\rmunliiw. !. 	RTh- ( t,iutrv 	flimmmid eight 1umdrd sevnh 	nlc, shoi1d he 	0 

rIR• instflrr:t as to how the a.scscd amount will he 
re(o'erc(l from Ihu official. For (ivour ol vo;ir kind inlorniafion, the pavrogulál.ioh w.c.i 0 

0U189 :md c:lt'itt;lion of ' erpavinen( jo shown in eitc;focd ANFXUP.1{-l. 	: 	• 	. 

0 	
( S.uiAUL) 	•. 	
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,\s ,hen' 	
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I'( )I' I1AS'l'E1' ([IS(.11) 0 
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1. 	

0 	 0 	 • 	 • 	 • 

1 h- I ).\(l).( :ilenlla. Ia,' ktml itilormation & n;a. 	 • 	• 	: 0 

• 	 IU: Ditccloi nf Postal Sevvic.csfNagaland w.r. Lhis letter no.U-ii/Slaff!Pay 	
0 

Al 	j 	(h-Il (lafC(l I 2.9.2000, 	 • 	 0 	

• 	 0 

•\. :. N(I i. 	1'.4okkcImng 5.0 1r infornation. 
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•. Pttinn of p;v w.'•)  I) 	 10i49 2000H 

iWi\W P.M. OV1LRPAYMINT P.M. 
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1.flI 	 1 )U) 	. 	110 
()3 0 7  :1) 	 16X0 	 20)) 
01 (4) 	fl  

J7(() 
• 01, 4 01 (.0 	 1 4)  

01 4)) 94 	 1614) 	 1R50 	 210 
(II •).i)S 	 I ('H) 	 . J 9()() 	 7;,), 

754 

	

527(1 	 (i60 	 73() 
28 01 4 7 	 q 17 P, 	 6125 	. 	 71) 
01 .0I.°$ 	 5709 	 6250 	 750 
(4) ()•40) 	 675  

05() 	 79) 
Ii) 	(p4 	 (•4 '1) 	 (,(H( 	 750 

ft C ;)utiI;j, of I'€'l))'!L()"ffl() 	 'III ,  1W."'Ice 9  w.,f, 19.04.89 to 30.09.200O. 

1 , 	P11p1013 	J)Jl);. ()F 	j)flp  

A. 

	

i) 	4)1.0) 97-30.06.97 	500 	364) 
0) 'U 10o 	 . 01.07,9731.12.97 	4500 	585 

	

456 	(41.01 .98.30.06.8 	450() 	72.0 
MAP 90131. 11 11 1 	I 	 516 	01 .07.98-31 12.99 	4500 	990 
11,4)1 9)30.06.9) 	I 	 I2 	01.01.99-30.06.99 	4500 	1440. 
IC) (47 O1..U. 12.91 	7°!' 	;'o 	0!.079031.1209 	lcoo 	1665 
(.4) (41 .2230.0032 

 
111 	X52 	010) .00-30.09.00 	6750 	. 	256$: 

011 .))) 9)J!6.9 	 I 	 1 1(L) 	lOin) 	501Io 	i 
)7•()I)1 164 

01,01 ' 1301.05.91 	1 	851 
0105 943106.9I 	.11)4) 	416 	 I'av Rs., 5911901 
)1.M7 91.11.12:9t 	1':9 	1136 	. 	D.A" Rs. 1  21582,91) 

()1171.95-31.03.97 	.6.3)) 	787 	• 	S.1).A.Ps. 5 [69.01) 
0),))) 	(c..fl(4(,() 	(,('•(l 	')5 	 ...- 	' 
()! .()7 	I. 12.95 	.47(1 	1 795 	iota! 	Rs. 85.870.0(0- (EcdingLev 
4')01 	.3() 069( 	1 	 ericid) 
01 	 I () 	Pc I ;sjilfi 	(hoc 'nd RIO hn litd tnd 
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Ghati Benek 
- --S  

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADN I N I E3TRAT I YE TRIBUNAL. 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

0 A No 356/2000 

Shri A.K. 8mph 

Versus 

UOOL & Ors 

acL?..rtJ..ti±tJctnJititeme nt.filed .by 	espond 

That the appi :ica.nt has received the copy of the 

r3tten Statement and c'one throuph the same Save and except 

hi statements whic:h are not specifically adfTitted herein 

cow, rests may be treated as total denial 

Thas .,.reqards para 1 ,25 ,22,23 the applicant has 

oh-inp to comment as these are mere submission by the 

- e4pondents 

That as reqards pare 3 it is submitted that the 

p 1 icant is senior to Shri D.Dewri j  Postal Assistant 

aal and division by 3 days as the app 1 icant was appointed 

n the time 	scale Postal Clerk we f 	230373 while 	the 

•at I 
 d Shri iDewri was appointed w e f 26 3. 73 Further the 

1L09?1 icant by viitue of completing morse Telegraph Training 
l a ned an additional/advance increment on 010375 

hrefore t_ pay of the applicant was more by one increment 

n the cadre of Time Scale Postal Clerk than the said Shri 

DL- ewri As per written statement of the respondent, the pay 

: 	applicant in the cadre of time scale postal clerk as 

01 03B9 was Rs 1390/- i 	including one 	advance 

Incirement for morse Telegraph train ing So, naturally the 

..--•--.- 	----- S 
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of said Shri DDewri who wasjun br to the appl icant in 

cadre of Time Scale Postal Assistant and also who did 

earn any advance increment for Telegraph morse tra:i.nincj 

shuid be Rs1360/- ie below one advanc:e increment for 

Ach the said Shri D Dewri. was not entit 1 ed 

it is pertinent to mention here that offic::iatinc 

an.jointment/pr0motion to a higher cadre has nothing to do 

the proforma pay of the parent cadre Here it is to 

3erted that the said Shri DDewri was never promoted to 

ni hiqher cadre during the period from 26373 (1 the 

ae of appointment) to 25389 (i •e the date for promotion 

higher qrade) through any valid DPC by virtue of his 

eificency and superiority over the appi icant The 

rerPondentS have st 
. ed that the pay of the applicant was 

Ri1390/ -  as on 1389 in the cadre of Time Scale Postal 

LlLrk But the respondent has intentionally and purposefully 

fj led to mentioned the pay of said Shri D.Dewri as on 

1 %89 in the cadre of Time scale Postal clerk which he 

actuai :ty belonged. im refore the respondent have 

inentionaliy suppressed a vital information which was the 

wljl e and sole basic for fixation of pay in the higher 

Ire, 

 That for fixation of pay in the hio.her cadre it is 

Ir.i al to take ....to consideration the pay actually drawn 

ir 	the parent cacire (in the instant case ic the cadre of 

T:iI'me Scale postal clerk) Therefore the contention of 

rpondent that the pay of said Shri DDewri was fixed at 

tJe stage of Rs 1640/- we f 1 289 with reference to 

officiatinQ c::apacity in the higher cadre/post has nothing to 
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fct the claim of the applicant As per memo NoL-2/8taff"" 

f dated 2ø ii 89 attached as nnexure R1 to the Wni tt.en 

Statement of the respondent Shri DI:>ewri the then 

ff pFU (P) KOhlma was promoted to the higher grade carryinci 

the pa scale of Rs 14ø02.3ø/ w e f 26389 And in such 

the respondent had fixed the pay of said Shri 

P.Dowri 	 1289 (ie 	prior to actual date 	of 

romotion) 	it can not subvert the applicant 	from 

,dmssible 	claim of gettinc 	full benefit under 	RuI 

NO ) (a) (:1), 

That as recjards application of FR 22(1) (a)(i), the 

jil icant submi. tted that the case of the aprl icant is very 

much within the proviso to FR 22(1 ) (a) ( i ) and as such the 

'content ion of the respondent regarding erroneous fixation or 

non confirmation of the rule ibid are totally vague Because 

the app]. icant and the said Ehri Ddewri belonged to the 

cadre of time scale postal clerk from Mar 1973 to Mar 1989 

ana both were promoted to the same higher grade vide 

annexure R-1. Therefore the proviso (1) to FR 22(1) (a) (i) 

H was rent percent fulfilled0 

Secondly, the unrevised and revised scales of pay 

of both the lower and higher post were not only identical 

but also same0 Therefore the second proviso is also 

fulfilled0 

Thirdlyq the anomaly between the applicant and the 

said Shri DDewri arrived directly as a result of 

application of FR 22(1) (a) (i ) 0 Shri I:)0Dewri was not drawing 

more pay than the applicant in the cadre of time scale 

I 



II 

osta1 assistant as on the date of his promotion to the 

d igher grade and even in the higher grade, the. said Shri 
IbDewri was junior to the applicant by 3 days Therefore the 

hird proviso is also fL:1filied 

As 	the respondents utterly failed to quote 	the 

iule under which the pay of Shri DDewri was fixed at a 

tage higher than the applicant the contention of the 

respondents by merely saying that the fixation was done 

uncer normal rules is a vague term and can not be accepted 

Therefore under above conditions and facts the 

stpping up of pay of applicant was imminent to remove 

anomaiy that his junior namely Shri DDewri was getting 

more pay than the app]. icant as on the date of promotion of 

the applicant to the higher grade (ide. on 26389) There 

was also no irregularity in the fixation of pay including 

stepping up of the applicant to give him equal footing with 

his juniors The pay of the applicant was stepped up in April 

1989 by the competent authority (i e Director Postal 

Services, Kohime) and no objection thereafter was raised 

either by the audit or by higher authorities or disbursing 

authority till Oct2000 The objection was raised by the 

audit only for not obtaining the covering IFA concurrence in 

Oct 2øøø This aspect was the sole responsibility of the 

authority 	and for their failure to 	issue 	coverinc 

concurrence 	the applicant should not be made to suffer in 

any way.  

s;eppinQ 	up 	of 	pay of the applicant we 'f 	the 	
date 	of 

promotion of his junior was very much within 	proviso of 	FR 

22(1) (a) ( i ) 	(earlier FR 22-C) 	and 	as such neither the 
	CPMG- 

4 
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EThi I long nor any other 	authority could not take any 

arbitrary action either to cancel the order of steppinq up 

or to recover any amount as over payment of otherwise 

F. 	That as regard para 6, the applicant has already 

clarified that both the applicant and said Shri D,Dewri was 

promoted to hiqher grade by the same order (ie Memo NoB-

2/Staff/one promotion/Il dated 201189) As per the said 

8rder said Shri DDewri was promoted to higher grade 

carrying the scale of pay of Rs1400-2300/-- wef. 20389 

Therefore fixation of pay of said Shri Dt)ewri we.f 

01 0289 i e the date prior to his promotion can not be a 

cause to deny the lecitimate benefit entitled to the 

applicant under FR 22(1) (a)(i) (earlier FR 22--C) 

9. 	That as regard para 7, it is submitted that the 

respondents in one hand has admitted that the pay of said 

Shri D.Dewri (who is junior to the applicant) as on 260389 

was Rs 1640/- and the pay of the app 1 icant was 1400/- and on 

the other hand denies any anomaly between the above fixation 

which is nothing but a vague and meaningless argument 

10 	That as regard para 8, it is submitted that the 

applicant has been made scope goat for his no fau],t 	The 

applicant is fully entitled to draw pay equal to his junior,  

wef the promot:i.on of his junior i e0 260389 

11 	That as regard para 9 9  10, ii 	and 12, it is 

submitted that applicant can not suffer the bur'ns of lapse 

of administrative authori ties .....not obtaininci of 

administrative approvai/ financial concurrence of concerned 

5 
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I  

;uthority in t ime 	This was the responsib iii. ty of the 

disbursing authcDrity i e 	Postmaster, Krhima to obtain 

Idministrative financial concurrence at required authority 
As soon as the order of stepping up of pay for removal of 

6nomaly was i.sued by the competent authority i e the 

Director Postal Services, Kohima If the concerned authority 

h ad failed to exercise his duty as per normal rules th 
pplicant can not be in any case be targeted after the lapse 

about 13 years 

i2 	That as regards para 13 to 21 it is submitted that 

the claim of the applicant is totally within proviso of FR 

I22(1)(a) (i ) (earlier FR 22--C) and just The reasons have 

already been explained in para 2 above 

in view of the above facts and circumstances the 

appl icant- prays that Your Lardships would graciously be 

10 

pleased to allow the OA with cost 

4-- 
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VERiFIC1ION 

I, Shri Awadhesh Kumar Singh , son of 	JNSingh 

aged about 52 years at p-resent working as Sub Postmaster 	
'3 

(HS -t3--II), • J1oko::chung Naqaland 	do hereby solemnly 	affirm 

and 	verify 	that 	the 	statements 	Ade 	in 	para 

graphs 	nun Oil 00? 0000*0.0.00000000 Olin0000 	 are 	true 	* 

• 	
to 	my 	knot'iledge 	and 	those 	made 	in 

paracraphs 	0*RRfl000000fl0000000 are also true to 	rriy 	legal 

advice an d the re.t are my humble submission before the 

Honhle Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts 

• 	 of the case0 

And I sign on this the Verification on this 

the 2Utday of 	 20020 


